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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTE
AT Work to comply with the following current codes:
- 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)
- 2015 SEATTLE RESIDENTIAL CODE (SRC)
- 2015 SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE (SMC)
- 2015 SEATTLE PLUMBING CODE
- 2017 SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODE
- 2015 SEATTLE FIRE CODE (SFC)
- 2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE
- 2015 SEATTLE FUEL GAS CODE (Natural Gas)
- All Seattle Amendments to the above codes
- and all other applicable local codes

GENERAL NOTE
All applicable codes, ordinances, and minimal structural requirements take precedence
over drawings, notes, and specifications.

GENERAL NOTE

Dimensions are to face of stud unless noted otherwise.

GENERAL NOTE
Plumbing work and Electrical work is "Design/Build" and executed under separate permit.

EARTH WORK

VERIFY 80IL CONDITIONS
Geotechnical Engineer shall field verify conformance of actual soil conditions with
design assumptions.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SITE VISITS
General contractor is responsible for scheduling site visite by Geotechnical Engineer.

BEARING DEPTH
Extend excavation doun to undisturbed soil of the specified strength with a minimum
depth of 18" belouw finish grade.

COMPACTED FILL

Compacted fill to be well graded and granular with no more than 5% passing a 202
sieve. Place In 8: loose lifts and compact to 95% modified AASHO density at optimum
moisture content.

BACKFILL
Backfill behind all retaining walle with free draining granular fill and provide for
subsurface drainage. (Subject to field review by Geotechnical Engineer)

MOISTURE PROTECTION

(2015 IRC R3M.D

Provide a minimum clearance of 12" between untreated beams ¢ girders and earth.
Provide a minimum clearance of 18" between untreated joists and earth.

Provide a minimum of 8" clear between untreated framing members in contact concrete or
masonry exterior walls and earth.

All wood in contact with concrete or masonry exterior walls to be pressure treated.

All sills and sleepers on concrete slab that 1s In direct contact with the earth to be
pressure treated.

All wood in direct contact with the ground or embedded in concrete shall be pressure
treated.

Wood siding, sheathing and framing shall have a clearance of &" to earth and 2" from
concrete steps, porch slabs, patio slabs and similar horizontal surfaces exposed to
weather.

(2015 IRC R428) CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION

Craulspace ground surface shall be covered with a Class | (Q.l per or less) vapor
retarder material.

Provide | of of net free vent area for each 150D sf of crawlspace area.

A vent shall be located uithin 3 feet of each corner.

Vents shall be protected by 1/8" minimum, 1/4" maximum non-corrosive screen.

(2015 IRC Re@e) ROOF VENTILATION

Provide | of of net free vent area for each 150 sf of attic area.

Venting may be reduced to | of of net free vent area for each 322 of of attic area
provided at least 40% but no more than 52% of the vent area is located in the upper
portion of the roof at least 3 feet above the eave.

Vents shall be protected by 1/8" minimum, 1/4" maximum non-corrosive screen or approved
soffit vents.

A minimum 1" clear air space shall be provided betueen the insulation and the roof
sheathing through the roof.

All rafter bags to be ventilated.

FIRE PROTECTION

(2015 IRC R3@26) SEPARATION REQUIRED

The garage shall be segparated from the residence and its attic by not less than 1/2"
thick GUWUB on the garage side. Garages beneath habitable rooms above by not less than
5/8" thick GWB Type X. Uhere the separation is a ceiling-floor assembly the structure
supporting the assembly shall also be protected by not less than 172" thick GUB.

(2015 IRC R2@25) OPENING PROTECTION

Openings between garage and residence shall be protected by either
- %olid wood door not less than 1 3/8" thick, or

- Solid or honeycomo metal door not less than | 3/8" thick, or

- 2@-minute fire rated door equipped uwith self-closing device

(2015 IRC R3@252) DUCT PENETRATION

Ducts in the garage and ducts penetrating the walls or ceiling separating the duelling
from the garage shall be a minimum of 26 gauge sheet metal and have no openings into
the garage.

(2015 IRC R322.71) UNDER-STAIR PROTECTION
nclosed accessible space under stairs shall have walle and under-stair-surfaces
protected on the enclosed side by not less than 172" thick GUB.

(2215 IRC R314.1) SMOKE DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION

All smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217 and installed in accordance with
the provisions of the IRC and the household fire warning equipment provisions of NFFPA
T2.

(2015 IRC R314.34) SMOKE DETECTION LOCATION ¢ INTERCONNECTION
oke alarms shall be installed in the following locations

-In each sleeping room

-Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms

-On each additional storyg of the building including basements and habitable attice

When more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual duelling

unit, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one

alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit.

[FP-T]2215 IRC R31422) SMOKE ALARMS - ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS
Wnhen alterations, repairs or additions requiring a permit occur, or when one or more
sleeping rooms are added or created in existing duellings, the individual duelling unit
shall be equipped with emoke alarms located as required for new duellinge.

FIRE PROTECTION cont'd.

Fr-5 |2015 IRC R3146) SMOKE ALARM POWER SOURCE

Smoke alarms shall receive their primary pouwer from the building wiring where such wiring
is served from a commercial source and, where primary pouwer is interrupted, shall receive
pouwer from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and uwithout disconnecting switch than
those required for overcurrent protections.

[FP-2 |2015 IRC R21512) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

For new construction, an approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed outside of
each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms in duwelling units
within which fuel-fired appliances are installed and in duelling units that have attached
garages.

When alterations, repairs or additions requiring a permit occur, or when one or more
sleeping rooms are added or created in existing duellings, the individual duelling unit
shall be equipped uwith carbon monoxide alarms located as required for new duellings.

FP-12| (2015 IRC R3B.11) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM REQUIREMENTS
Single station carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 22324 and shall
be installed in accordance with this code and the manufacturer's installation instructions.

2015 IRC R3I55) POWER SOURCE

Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring where
such wiring is served from a commercial source and, where primary pouwer is interrupted,
ehall recelve pouwer from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without disconnecting
suwitch than those required for overcurrent protections.

FP-12 [(2215 IRC R322.11) FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED
Fire blocking is required in the following locations.

-In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions including furred spaces, parallel rows
of studs, staggered studs as follows:

Vertically at ceiling and floor levels

Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 12 feet

-At all interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces such as
soffits, dropped ceilings, and coved ceilings

-In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run.
-At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables, and wire at ceiling and floor level
-At fireplaces ¢ chimneys per IRC RIQD32.19

-Fireblocking cornices of a 2-family duelling e required at the line of duelling unit
separation

SAFETY AND SECURITY

(2015 IRC R2@8.4) SAFETY GLAZING - HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

Provide safety glazing in the following locations
- Glazing in swinging doors

- Glazing In fixed and sliding panele of sliding door assemblies and panels in sliding and
bifold closet door assemblies

- Glazing in storm doors
-Glazing in unframed suwinging doors

- Glazing in door or enclosure for hot tub, whirlpool, sauna, steam room, bathtub, and
shower. Glazing in ang part of the a building wall enclosing these where the the bottom
edge of the glazing is less than 6@" above a standing or walking surface.

- Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel adjacent to a door uhere the nearest
vertical edge is within a 24" arc of the door in a closed position AND whose bottom
edge is less than 6@2" from the floor or walking surface.

- Glazing that meets all of the following conditions

Exposed area of an individual pane larger than 9 sf
Bottom edge less than 18" above the floor

Top edge more than 26" above the floor

Walking surface within 26" horizontally of the glazing

-All glazing in railings (regardless of area or height).

-Glazing in walls and fences enclosing swimming pools, hot tubs, spas where the bottom
edge is less than 6@" above walking surface and within 6@" horizontally of the water's
edge.

-Glazing adjacent to stairuays, landings, and ramps within 36" horizontally of a walking
surface when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 62" above the the plane of
the adjacent walking surface.

-Glazing adjacent to stairuays within 62" horizontally of the bottom tread in any
direction when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 62" above the nose
of the tread.

(SEE CODE SECTION FOR LIMITED LIST OF EXCEPTIONS)

[25-2|2015 IRC R212.2,3,4) EMERGENCY ESCAPE (EGRESS)
Emergency escape opening shall have a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 of
Grade floor openings shall have a minimum net clear cpening of 5.2 sof

- Emergency escape opening shall have a minimum net clear ocpening height of 24"
- Emergency escape opening shall have a minimum net clear opening width of 22"
- Emergency escape opening shall have a maximum sill height of 44"

(2015 IRC R3112) EXIT DOOR
Not less than one exit door shall be provided.
Minimum size of 32" x 78"

(2015 IRC R31111) STAIRWATYS

WIDTH

Stairway width shall be no less than 26" in clear width above the handrail height and
below the required headroom height, handrails may project no more than 45" on either
side of the stairuay

HEADROOM
The minimum headroom of all parts of the stairway shall be no less than &'-8" measured
vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosings.

RISER HEIGHT
The maximum riser height is 1-2/4"
The maximum discrepancy between tallest ¢ shortest risers shall not exceed 2/8".

TREAD DEPTH
The minimum tread depth is 1Q" measured from nosing projection to nosing projection
The maximum discrepancy betuween widest ¢ narrowest treads shall not exceed 3/8".

NOSING
Provide a nosing not less than 3/4" but not more than 1-1/4" wide on stairwaygs with solid
risers.

HANDRAIL
A continuous handrail s required on at least one side of each continuous run of treads
or flight with 4 or more risers.

HANDRAIL HEIGHT
Not less than 34" or more than 28" above the sloped plan adjoining the tread nosinge.

HANDRAIL CONTINUITY

Handrail shall be continuous for the full length of the flight from a point directly above
the top riser to a point directly above the bottom riser. Handraile shall be returned to
the wall or terminate in a neuwel post or safety terminus.

SAFETY AND SECURITY cont'd

HANDRAIL SPACE
There shall be a space of no less than 1-1/2" between handrail and adjacent wall surface.

HANDRAIL GRIP SIZE

Handrails with a circular cross section shall have an outside diameter of at least |-1/4"
and no more than 2". If the handrail is not circular it shall have a perimneter dimension of
at least 4" and not more than &-1/4" with a maximum cross section dimension of 2-1/4"
(See code for additional options).

@ (2015 IRC R3I12) GUARDS

Porches, balconies, ramps, and raised floor surfaces more than 3@" above the floor or
grade below shall have a guard not less than 26" in height.

Open side of stalrs with a total riee of 22" or more shall shall have guards a minimum
height of 24" above nosings.

Guards shall have intermediate rails or balusters spaced so as not to allouw the passing
of a 4" diameter sphere.

BATHROOM NOTES

(2015 IRC 30711) SPACE REQUIREMENTS

Toilet - Minimum 15" clear each side, Minimum 21" clear in front of bouwl
vanitg - Minimum 21" clear in front

Shouwer - Minimum 32" x 22", 24" clear in front of opening

(2015 IRC 2@72) TUB ¢ SHOWER WALLS

Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with shower heads shall be finished
with a non-absorbant surface to a height of at least & feet above the floor.

ENERGY CODE
[Ec-1]copE

All work to comply with 2215 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC).
(2015 WSEC R492) BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

Climate Zone 4C (Marine) - King County
Compliance Path: Mandatory plus Prescriptive

Table 422.1.

Fenestration U-Factor: (Vertical windows & doors): @28

Skylight U-Factor (Overhead): 50

Fenestration SHGC NR

Ceiling Insulation: R-49 or R-38 adv

vaulted Ceiling Insulation: R-38&

Wood framed wall Insulation (above grade) R-21 int (R-21 cavity + R-1Q insulated headers)
Mass Wall Insulation R-21

Wall Insulation (interior below grade): R-15 continuous or

R-21 cavity + RS thermal break between
slabb ¢ basement wall

Wall Insulation (exterior below grade): R-1© continuous

Floor Insulation: R-2©

Slab on Grade lnsulation R-1@ (First 24")

Heated Slab on Grade Insulation R-1© continuous

See Table 4221 for footnotes

[Ec-zlc2oE wesEC R40e) ADDITIONAL ENERGT EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS

Duelling units shall comply with all provisions of WSEC Chapter 4 and shall comply with
sufficient options from Table R426.2 so as to achieve the at least the minimum number of
Energy Credits as required (WSEC R4062). Refer to Floor Plans, Sheets A-04 and A-05
for selected Energy Credit Options.

(2015 WSEC R4022.4) ACCESS HATCHES ¢ DOORS
Access hatches from conditioned spaces to crawlspaces and attics shall be
weatherstripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the surrounding surfaces.

(2015 WSEC R303.13) FENESTRATION (DOOR ¢ WINDOW) U-FACTOR LABELS
All products shall be identified with NFRC 102 labels Indicating U-value, SHGC (or vT).

(2015 WSEC TABLE 422411 AIR BARRIER

A continuous air bbarrier shall be installed in the bullding envelope. Breaks or joints In
the barrier shall be sealed. Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing
material.

[Ec-T]aROUND covER

A ground cover of & mil black polyethylene, Class | (.1 per or less), vapor retarder
material shall be installed over the ground in craulspaces. Joints should be lapped 12"
and the ground cover should extend to the foundation walle. Gound cover can be
omitted if crawlspaces have a concrete slab with a minimum thickness of 3-1/2".

(2015 WSEC R402.43) AIR LEAKAGE OF FENESTRATION

Exterior doors and windouws shall be constructed to limit air leakage and be fitted with
weatherstripping. Joints around door and windouw frames, openings between walle and
foundations, between walls and roof, and any other penetrations shall be sealed, caulked,
gasketed, or weatherstripped to prevent air leakage. Windows, skylights and sliding
glass doors shall have an air infiltration rate of not more than @.2 cfm per square foot,
and suwinging doors no more than @5 cfm per square foot, and be listed and labeled by
the manufacturer.

(2015 WSEC R4@2.4.4) RECESSED LIGHTING

Recessed light cane installed in the building envelope shall be Type IC rated and
certified under ASTM 283 to have no more than 2.2 cfm air movement into the
unconditioned cavity. They shall be installed with a gasket or caulk betueen the frame
and the ceiling to prevent air leakage.

(2015 WSEC 5@3.1) EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE

Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with ACCA Manual S based
on bullding loads calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved
heating and cooling calculation methodologies. The output capacity of

heating and cooling equipment shall not be greater than that of the smallest available
eguipment size that exceeds the loads calculated, including allowable oversizing limits.
New or replacement heating and cooling equipment shall have an efficiency rating equal
to or greater than the minimum required by federal law for the geographic location
where the equipment 1s installed.

EC-1l | (2215 (WSEC R4@3.6) MECHANICAL VENTILATION
Mechanical ventilation system fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of Table R403.6.1.

(2015 WSEC R4231) CONTROLS

Provide a programmable thermostat for regulation of temperature. Thermostat shall allow
for a B-2 programmable schedule (weekdays/weekends) and be capable of providing at
least two programmable setback periods per day.

(2015 WSEC R423.3) DUCTS

Ducts within or partial exposed to unconditioned spaces shall be insulated to a minimum
of R-& (WSEC R423.3.1). Framing cavities shall not be used as ducts or plenums.
Installation of ducts in exterior walle shall not displace required envelope insulation
(WSEC R40335).

Ec-14]|2015 WsEC R403232) SEALING OF MECHANICAL SYSTEM

Ducts, air handlers, and filter boxes shall be sealed. Joints and seams shall comply with
either the International Mechanical Code or International Residential Code, as
applicable.

(2015 WSEC R4©333) DUCT TESTING

Ducts shall be leak tested in accordance with WSU RS-33, using the maximum duct
leakage rates specified. A written report of the results shall be signed by the party
conducting the test and provided to the building inspector. A signed affidavit
documenting the duct leakage test results shall be provided to the building inspector
prior to an approved final inspection.

ENERGY CODE cont'd

[Ec-ie] 205 weEc R423.4) MECHANICAL STSTEM PIPING
Mechanical system piping capable of carrying fluids above 105 deg. F or below 55 deg.
F shall be insulated to a minimum of R-&.

E (2015 WSEC R4©3253) HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION
Insulation for hot water pipes shall have a minimum thermal resistance of R-3.

E (2015 WSEC R4©255) ELECTRIC WATER HEATER INSULATION
Electric water heaters in unconditioned space or on concrete floors shall be placed on
an incompressible insulated surface with a minimum R-12.

(2015 WSEC R4@4.1) LIGHTING EQUIPMENT
A minimum of 15 percent of permanently installed lamps in lighting fixtures shall be high
efficacy lamps.

Ec-2d (2015 WSEC 402412) AIR LEAKAGE TESTING

The building or duelling shall be tested and verified to have an air leakage rate not
exceeding B air changes per hour. Testing shall be conducted with a blower door at a
pressure of @.2 inches wg. Wnere required by the building official testing shall be
conducted by an approved third party. Testing shall be performed ang time after
creation of all penetrations in the building thermal envelope. The test results shall be
posted on the Residential Energy Compliance Certificate.

c-2l| (2015 WSEC 421.3) ENERGY COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
A Residential Energy Compliance Certificate is required to be completed by the design
professional or builder and permanently posted on a wall in the space where the furace
is located, a utility room, or an approved location inside the building.

EXHAUST SYSTEMS CODE
\vC-1|cope

All work to comply with 2215 International Residential Code (IRC), Chapter 15, Exhaust
Systems.

(2015 IRC Section MI5@T) MECHANICAL VENTILATION
Source Specific Exhaust Fans
- Exhaust fans providing source specific ventilation shall have a minimum fan flow
rating not less than 5@ cfm intermittent for bathrooms, laundries, or similar rooms and 122
cfm intermittent for kitchens.
- Source specific ventilation systems shall be controlled by manual switches,
dehumidistats, timers, or other approved means.
- Source specific ventilation ducts shall terminate outside the building. Exhaust
ducts shall be equipped with backdraft dampers. All ducts in unconditioned
spaces shall be insulated to a minimum of R-8.

(2015 IRC Section MI521.3) WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION

nole-house mechanical ventilation systems shall be designed in accordance with
Sections MIBD1.3 through MI5217.3.3.

- Integrated whole house ventilation systems shall provide outdoor air at a continuous
rate of not less than that determined in accordance with Table MI527.33.1.

- Whole House mechanical ventilation system to operate intermittently with controls that
enable operation for not less than 25-percent of each 4-hour segment and the
ventilation rate prescrioed in Table MI5217.3.3(1) is multiplied by the factor determined in
accordance uwith Table MI527.2.3(2).

- Integrated forced-air ventilation systems shall distribute outdoor air to each
habitable room through the forced-air system ducts.

- Integrated forced-air ventilation systems shall have an outdoor air inlet duct
comecting a terminal element on the outside of the building to the return air

plenum of the forced air system at a point within 4 feet upstream of the air

handler.

- The outdoor air inlet duct connection to the return air stream shall be located
upstream of the forced-air system blower and shall not be comected directly into a
furnace cabinet to prevent thermal shock to the heat exchanger.

- The system shall be equipped with a motorized damper comected to the
automatic ventilation control as specified in Section MI5217.3.2. Item 5. The required flow
rate shall be verified by field testing with a flow hood or a flow measuring station.
Controls

- The whole house ventilation system shall be controlled by a 24-hour clock timer
with the capability of continuous operation, manual and automatic control. At the
time of final inspection the automatic control timer shall be set to operate the
whole house system for at least & hours a day. A label shall be affixed to the
control that reads "WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION - See operating instructions."

MECHANICAL SYSTEM

(2015 IRC MI3012) WATER HEATER ANCHORAGE
Water heater shall be strapped at points within the upper 1/3 and lower 1/2 of the
appliance. Strapping shall be a minimum of 4" above the controls.

(2015 IRC MI301.3) ELEVATION OF IGNITION SOURCE
Appliances having an ignition source shall be elevated such that the source of the
ignition is not less than 18" above the floor.

(2015 IRC Mi3@131) PROTECTION FROM IMPACT
Appliances located in the garage shall be protected from impact by approved barriers.

DRAWN BY

DESIGN BY

CHECKED BY

APPROVED BY

DATE
April 1, 2019

REVISIONS

STILLWELL HANSON
ARCHITECTS

46 ETRURIA STREET, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
206 297 1504 PHONE
206 297 1543 FAX

LBH
RESIDENCE

7450 NORTH MERCER WAY
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON

7392

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

AIGT: LWELL
STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENERAL
NOTES

A-O.1




DRAWN BY
DESIGN BY
CHECKED BY
APPROVED BY

DATE
April 1, 2019

REVISIONS
CORRECTION #1
June 15, 2019

A CORRECTION #2
August 20, 2019

STILLWELL HANSON
ARCHITECTS

46 ETRURIA STREET, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
206 297 1504 PHONE
206 297 1543 FAX

VICNITY MAP PROJECT DATA PROPERTY DATA CONSTRUCTION DATA ENERGY DATA
OUNER PROJECT ADDRESS SCOPE OF WORK ENERGY CREDIT
Sean & Lori Kell 1450 North Mercer Way Louwer level covered porch expansion, revised
Roanoke 14033 S 92nd Street Mercer Island, Washington 92042 driveuway configuration and new in-ground swimming | All work to comply with 2215 Washington State
Landing Newcastle, Washington 38059 pool ¢ spa with terrace. No new conditioned space| Energy Code (WSEC)
; (ngr\él?T)A%C’aT%-safa@nA‘Kznone ZONING DESIGNATION - Climate Zone: 4C (Marine)
ocan Kellégahoo com R-15 AREA SUMMARY - Compliance Path: Mandatory ¢ Prescriptive
’ Condlitioned Space
E 22nd sy ARCHITECT HEIGHT LIMIT Existing Lower Level 17126 sg ft
Al W stillwell Hanson Architects 30'-o" Exieting Main Level 4322 g ft | ENERGY CODE DATA SHEET
T - 46 Etrurla Street ~ VTNV NV NV VT VT VT VT VT VT VT | Existing Upper Level 3082 sg ft
Roanoke Park Y Suite 200 SETBACKS New Upper Level-under Permit ¥812-083 332 sg ft| Refer to Table R4D211 and General Notes,
S e of Forslon Wars Seattle, Washington 98109 Front (South) 20'-@" | \Total 9153 eq ft | Sheet A-OI, for building envelope
s CONTA/CT- Craiq Stilluell Side - Structural (West) Variable 1©2'-0Q" requirements.
A ora @stiliwellhar?eon com Email Side - Structural (East) variable 71'-&"
e ¢ g ’ Side - Terrace (Combined 1©'-0") 5'-0"
R ucrey i i STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Rear (Nortn) from OHW Line 252" | AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION (ABE) ADDITIONAL ENERGY
s avis Park = i L N NANANANANA NN NN NN
: @ Swenson Say Faget ST AREA DETERMINATION EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS
2124 2ra Avenue 30,245 sq ft (per Survey) Refer to Detail | Shest A-012 Per 2015 WSEC R40622 Additional Energy
51 Seattle WA 92121 . efficiency requirements, no increase in
: (206) 443-6212 Phone ?36;?@6_55556 TAX NUMBER GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) DIAGRAMS & SUMMARY cor?d'ltloned space, thus no required energy
= __ CONTACT: Dan Say Refer to Detall 2, Sheet A-212 sfficiency requirements.
- % dsay@swensonsayfaget.com Email LEGAL DESCRIFTION
SE 26t <€ 24 e CONTRACTOR Do GRS D PR A R TR TR LOT COVERAGE ¢ IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
: i shack @ 3 Hoxle Huggins Construction DIST 10418 FT W FRM SE COR OF 8D BLK TH N 1 | DIAGRAM
: T : = 46 Etruria Street 202 51 MIN Refer to Detail 2, Sheet A-D1.2
9 £ L 5 : seattle, Washington 98109 DEG 20 SEC E 2122 FT TH N ©2 DEG 23
: G by csii s ; MIN @2 SEC E 932 FT TH N ©4 DEG 26 MIN 22
Oogle frcer sfand Chev (206) 456-5206 ext-10)] SEC E 6520 FT TH N 03 DEG 06 MIN 00 SEC E
CONTACT: Rob Hoxie 38 FT TH N &5 DEG 12 MIN 30 SEC E 6081 FT TH SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
& tarblich robahoxiehuggins.com Email DEG . DIAGRAM
i N 27 DEG 45 MIN 36 SEC E 118 FT M/L TO SH LN Refer to Detail | Sheet A-013
TRUE OF LK WASH ¢ 2ND CL SH LDS ADJ ’ ’
NORTH
Not to Scale
Property Line
Side Setback - Terrace YARD SETBACKS
Side Setback - Residence FRONT 20 -
Midpoint of West Per MICC 12.222(CX1Xa)
ADJACENT Property line SHORELINE  25'-0"
RESIDENCE Per MICC 1I32TI(EXIXTable CXA)
126" Plum 1442 N Mercer Wa
\ ‘to e Y SIDETARDS
/ )\ removed) 129" Red - Residence Variable - 10'-@" West Property Line
| o / Leaf Plum - T'-&" East Property Line
| / ( (to be Per MICC 19.22.222(C XX cXiii)
N . removed)
< = = - Terrace 5'-0" (combined 1©'-@)
Q] \' Per MICC 12.22.222(CX1XcXi)
% N . 55'-g" 2 SV~~~ -9 172 Midpoint of East Shoreline
—_—< SIDE g — Self-closing, Property line Setback
— ET8 .
] | BE e “Terraad- — - f’i self-latching,
SEFRTS s — _ . outswing 48"gate
\ S| 220 BAR R — Rog Run o= leh path N5 ois per 205 15P% 2 YARD SETBACKS DIAGRAM
| E / , Flanted — ) Section 305 Not to Scale
: ~ / %\% She ] — Myl Existing wood
QL / 0\@ — -;ﬁ 2 <h path N ~ Fence to remain
w - I | T~ — — 3= - 0 _ Self-closing, self-latching,
fholly | D | " | i —= = ——— ™ Q Outswing 48" gate per A
NGO Q L g 9 - =————= Path o o 19PeC Section 305
tp eJ o o / N = = ] —= Moler o Retaining wall w/48" 5
pved " pa*x\ = d ‘ T~ — N Path Barrier fence made of 5'*®'L5 ,
N ante ' — — ( ; fr D'
\ ™ Area ' L ~FH L T Non-climbable code M °om o,
) iy \ [0 ~Sewer. /) - lant_construction saX. Im
56 Q" = —— o [ Backflow| = — _ L c
N B 1 New | ™ Pre tion \l-'—
\ . L b 2 Side|wal ‘1*{ er FF. = valve f———__
Sy )y Dy - Bz | =<2 HI|- L Laun 3
"l/ b i et B conel FURR \ - S I__ \ % ,
\ \ \ et { /_ N Plaﬁted= —_— | = ! = Ordinar ngh Z
\ \ \ e | | // % . Are% Q =i ¥ ano:r @ \ \ = \\ A | BACK-;Q Q wat% %’Iark O
Vo eiaan 8 By . Line pf —i Eex ferra \ P40 \\ | Spicencs —Planted | \ \ P
\ \ Dhiveway m © Revised Existing Y | &l = < \ \\ _ _ — i \ 6eIF-cIosIng$e‘[F-Iatchlng, \ ‘ Are l \
\ - o Autocourt Heardscgpe ml | == &k \ Q Q N | A Outsuwing 48" gate per / | \ \ \ \\‘)
Eew $ o b rem_bf/ed 0 ~ 1anle\ 2% = L\ \ o \ ' ,—L &') L L 19PSC Section 305 \ / i Sand (ﬁ\bl Q Z
- : ~ [ ] 20~ = % Il - 2 — — ™
\ § \/ei*nc lar Gat \ \ ﬁ#o = | ‘}‘ N ) L \ Neuw Swimm\mg Pool T —;_4_;\ IPA ‘ ~t \ / ’ ach . é \ -
. =1 T ———_ | ! o D[ 0 Pool ¢ Spa uill be a% N Area | | M /3 n = \ 0O\
J | = / \ Planted \\ B —(‘L 9 B | el | | >/ Peferreol Submittal. © 4 } } 9 el | Lawn N\ netete | Dock work|under 97
J g Area | \—]\\ H\ N \ , ] R I\ Details will be of) L S \ —Q' // I \( Paver | Separate Permit '<[
| 9 ‘ Line &F B ﬁ‘} — oS previded for review ¢ R e % \ Ll &l \ / '”\:lé Q15 /\_/\j/%-/\/\,(k/ ! STt
@ \ vtl\"‘gﬁs‘tm 7'Aluio‘ciourt777 \:\7‘ B . Ianted I /P\ \ _‘\ :‘I‘ f :LXI Uvall ILJS JI"Ifl Q?ts /\I } } \b &0 ‘ (% - Z' / A\ \{ \ 3
) — — —_ SbE (to b& removed) ~ R - 2 ) S iy / ‘o ‘\\' v %—1% R 0
2 o) ~ — _ SETBace— — — S L Area , a N~ L Q : | N Smd | 1= 1 |
/ e — — \& l ~ - — — ;4-1;\-” 3/4 N \§§ V ) = Y +—Q / / (Tl ‘ Q M‘&_)_ / 9 Sand -l Sand \ l_l_l
/ A N e 7 - _x_§_ e 1] ‘ i l N =& /Xé / Retaining 0 Qu / 3| Beach Ql‘lﬁ Beach % \ | M
< -~ — S B - i ma L it — | Wall - | |
S Q 7 N =1 __  Plante = — lantea ‘ — —_ 6’—E_6ELBACK-R 7 le "
_ N SAdoo" E O Pat X al N &ri X—;?? —0 ? _‘Fma_ | Mulch path N E_sﬂa_ce Toelf:qac:e . A 25 \ _Ch ‘ ,q:
520! N N ob° N 25 ]@'3@(” l | Planted aref ' [§ ~ — — — \ 5?
f} DR 0o g o8] el DT 4535 |9[ P == |
Existing wood Self-closing, ] 3800 : % . o — | |
Fence to be Self-latching, i N lee ! %@
Replaced Outswing 48"gate 52" Cedar Re'%alnlng wall w4 \ |
per 15PSC (to be removed) Bgrrier fence made of
Section 305 1e" Vine Maple Non-climbable code
(to be removed) Compliant construction
Per ISPSC Section A
- “'\ 305
LEGEND TREE INFORMATION LANDSCAPING ADJACENT \
STYMBOL | DESCRIPTION Site Plan shows trees proposed for removal (total of Refer to Landscape Plan (LS-2.2 ¢ LS-2.1) and Planting RESIDENCE \
_ _ 5). Refer to Landscape Plan (LS-22 ¢ LS-21), Planting Schedule ¢ Notes (LS-2.2) for detalls on planted areas, \
CONTOUR - EXISTING Schedule ¢ Notes (LS-22), Tree Inventory, Protection 4 planters, pathways, and beach area 2iol Teth Ave SE
CONTOUR - PROPOSED Removal Plan (LS-1.2), ano,l Survey for mo(‘e details. , ,
—————— HARDSCAPE - HARDSCAPE (to be removed)

SITE PLAN

PLAN
NORTH

Scale

Ve" = 1'-@"

LBH
RESIDENCE

7450 NORTH MERCER WAY
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON

7392

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

LWELL
HINGTON

AIGT}:
STATE OF'WAS

SITE PLAN
PROJECT INFORMATION

A-1.1




SE 22ND sTREET

/
r
|
R
\

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION (ABE) CALCULATIONS ¢ HEIGHT LIMIT SUMMARY

MICC 1222 E. 4. Average Building Elevation
Average building elevation (ABE) equals: 72231 eq ft / 424.1' = 433"
(Mid-point Elevation of Individual Average Bullding Elevation (ABE): 40'-4"
Wall Segments) x (Length of
Individual Wall Segment)
(Total Length of Wall Segments)
BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT SUMMARY
i Length
E'evaatt'on i MIMC 1322 E1 Maximum building height shall not
Ao Seament exceed 32 ft In height above the average
Mark  Mid-Foint & FProduct building elevation (ABE).
A 4l X 4025 = 1671440 sg ft
B 422 X 215 = 32165 sg ft Maximum Building Height
C 428 X 263 = 12524 sg ft 30 ft + 40.33' (ABE) = 72.33'
D 428 X 421 = 74126 sq ft
E 423 X 24 = 128426 s ft Maximum Bullding Height: 12'-4"
F 295 x 225 = 40883 sq ft
G 242 X e = 12242 ¢ ft
H 239 x 52l = 200349 sg ft
J 421  x 2325 = 932.32 s ft
K 423 X 5515 = 225822 sg ft
L 443 X 2025 = 6287 sg ft
M 432 x 48] = 207192 &g ft LEGEND
N 424 % 3.0 - 2120 sq ft SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION
(g 423 X 15 z 21725 eg ft — T |CONTOUR - EXISTING
Q 42 X 19 = 33180 sg ft —————— |CONTOUR - PROPOSED
R 402 X 15 = 20150 sg ft
Totals: 4933 M)@331 eq ft
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ou \% MAIN LEVEL UPPER LEVEL
Lower Level Finish Ceiling Height: &'-12 1/2" Main Level Finish Ceiling Height: 9'-8 1/2" Upper Level Finish Ceiling Height:  T1'-11 1/2"
LOWER MAIN
COVERED COVERED
PORCH PORCH
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COVERED — — ]
/\ TERRACE
LOWER 331 sq. ft.
LEVEL
1126 sq. ft. v
(including UPPER
Louwer Stair) ?i :Iusjliﬁg LEVEL
Main Stair) 28l oq fL. —~
T Ne— l——
SIDE
ENTRY
el sg. Ft.—f—
ow AREA CALCULATION ,_
GARAGE
Lower Level 1726 sg ft
) NET MAIN FLOOR AREA UPPER NET UPPER FLOOR AREA
Net Lower Level Area: 17126 eq ft GARAGE 1
MAIN Main Level 3217 g ft 297 &g ft. Upper Level 268l sg ft
LEVEL Main Covered Porch 479 sg ft Upper Level (garage) 997 eg ft
1441 s ft. Covered Terrace A 33l sg ft
Entry Porch 215 sg ft Net Upper Level Area: 36718 eq ft

ZONING DIAGRAM - Gross Floor Area (GFA) Diagrams ¢ Summary

Side Entry
Garage
Gross Main Level Area:

el sg ft
11441 eg ft
5844 e ft

Main Level + "Entrg" Area GFA Modifier (20@%) = Net Main Level
5844 s ft + 228 o ft = 6272 o ft

Net Main Level Area: 272 eq ft
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TOTAL EXISTING HARDSCAPE COYERAGE
1@ sg. ft. / 22,345 sg. ft. = 3.3%

TOTAL EXISTING COMBINED COVERAGE
(Lot Coverage + Hardecape Coverage)
sd. ft. + |@Qle sqa. ft. = 1©,144

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE ¢ HARDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

Lot 6Iope;

um er .
Landscaping Area Required:
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15163 sqg. ft.o\ TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE COVERAGE
49% [ 2272 sq. ft. / 222345 sg. ft. = 1©0.6%
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(Lot Coverage + Hardscape Coverage)
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Louer Level
TO. floor
Elel. +34'-1"

EXTERIOR

Podl Grade
T.0.alkway
 432'-2 3/8"

ELEVATIONS

-1 5/8"

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - East A-3.2

Scale 174" = |I'-@"




ROOCF ASSEMBLY:
Composite shingle roofing
Roofing underlagment

Plyuood sheathing per Structural Dugs.

Rafters per Structural Dwgs.

2X blocking with (2) 2-1/2" x 2-1/2"

Maintain venting continuity
throughout roof assembly - |"
clear minimum

2X blocking with (2) 2-1/2" x 2-1/2"

— ROOF ASSEMBLY:

Composite shingle roofing

Roofing underlagment

Plyuood sheathing per Structural Duge.
Rafters per Structural Dugs.

2x4 Celling jolists @ l&" o.c.

R-49 batt ineulation

5/8" Gypsum board

Primer w/ PVA

Paint (2) coats

opgs. per jolst bay

Fur out soffit framing e
below truss tails as
reqg'd.

Painted aluminum

gutter
5/4 Painted wood
fascia

Header per Structural Dugs.

Alr path

Painted 2" continuous

R-12 Rigid insulation in voids
at headers (typ.)

aluminum soffit vent

Aluminum clad wood
window unit

opge. per joist bay

Fur out soffit framing
below truss talls as

reqg'd.

Painted aluminum
gutter
5/4 Painted wood
fascia

e

172" Painted exterior
plyuood soffit

BEDROOM
TWO

214

— UPPER FLOOR ASSEMBLY:

3/4" Hardwood flooring

Hardwood flooring underlayment
1-1/8" T4G Plywood subfloor

TJI Floor jolste per Structural Dwgs.
R-2@ batt insulation

5/8" Gypsum board

Primer w/ PVA

Paint (2) ccoats
per Level

T.0. Finish Floor $_

Elev +$5'-2 3/4"

Main Level
B.O. Finish Celling

LA~

Painted wood paneled

box newel beyond ————=

Guardrail material and

Ail Pat}l
Painted 2" continuous ;

aluminum soffit vent

Rim/Hdr. per Structural

Duge.

_

attachment TBD

Terrace
TO. Finish Fleer
Elev +44'-1 1/4"

Painted wood

34"

Aluminum clad weood

transom unit

Aluminum clad wood

window unit

MAIN
COVYERED
PORCH

TERRACE FLOOR ASSEMBLY: A

Pedestal set pavers

Waterproof membrane (FParapro 123)

Overframing for slope

Plywood sheathing per Structural

Duge.
Floor Jjolste per Structural

FAMILY
ROOM

112

— MAIN FLOOR ASSEMBLY:

3/4" Hardwood flooring

Duge.
Painted T4G wood paneling w/
V-groove ——

r Hardwood flooring underlayment
1-1/8" T4G Plyuwood subfloor

TJI Floor joiste per Structural Dugs.
R-2@ batt insulation

5/8" Gypsum board

Primer w/ PYA

Paint (2) coats

Elev +53'-12 1/4"

Main Level

T.0. Finish Floor $_
Elev +44'-1 3/4"

bellyoand trim

Y

Louwer Level

(AN AANNAAAAAAAAAAANAAAAAARNAAAANAAANAAAN AN

B.O. Finish Celling

Beam per Structural

Duge.

Reinf. conc. stair per
Structural Dugs.

Painted wood paneled

L |

column beyond

Sandblast finish (release agent)
Minimal integral color tint
Tooled joints

4" Washed pea gravel
Compacted sub base

_ =

COVERED
PORCH
SLAB ASSEMBLY:

Reinf. conc. slab per
Structural Dugs.

Sandpblast finish (release agent)

Minimal integral color tint
Tooled joints

4" Washed pea gravel
Compacted sub base —

GAME

ROOM

o212

— LOUWER LEVEL LAB ASSEMBLY:
Floor finish per Finish Schedule
Reinf. conc. slab per

Structural Duge.
Tooled joints
Class | vapor retarder
R-1© Closed cell extruded
polystyrene rigid insulation
4" Washed pea gravel
Compacted sub base

Elev +42'-9 1/4"

Louwer Level

Finish
Grade
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DRAWN BY
DESIGN BY
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STILLWELL HANSON
ARCHITECTS

46 ETRURIA STREET, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
206 297 1504 PHONE
206 297 1543 FAX

LBH
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7450 NORTH MERCER WAY
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON

7392

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

LWELL
HINGTON

AlIGT:
STATE OF'WAS

WALL
SECTIONS

A-4.1




DOOR DIAGRAM NOTES

. Exterior doors are shouwn from the
exterior side.

2. General Contractor to confirm all
rough opening requirements and
installation requirements with
manufacturer.

2. Manufacturer to review
inetallation locations and confirm
safety glazing requirements.

4. Manufacturer to review
installation locations and confirm
desighated unite meet egress
requirements.

5. Install units per all manufacturer's
recommendations.

6. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
SHOP DRAUWINGS FOR APPROVAL
BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

DOOR $FPEC

MANUFACTURER ¢ MODEL:
Pella or approved equal

EXTERIOR ¢ INTERIOR COLOR:
Match "Standard Wnite" (verify)

GLASS:
Low E

HARDWARE
™=D

DIVIDED LITE:
Match existing size 4 profile

LEGEND
TG Tempered Glass
B Door Butt

RC Roller Catch

DRAWN BY

DESIGN BY

CHECKED BY

APPROVED BY

DATE
April 1, 2019

REVISIONS

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

STILLWELL HANSON
ARCHITECTS

46 ETRURIA STREET, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
206 297 1504 PHONE
206 297 1543 FAX

SYMBOL | LOCATION ROOM | DIAGRAM TYPE SIZE AREA FINISH u REMARKS
@ Pool Mechanical o6 A below Ext. See diagram NA Ptd / Ptd NA
Outdoor Storage E-o06 | B below Ext., See diagram NA Ptd /7 Ptd NA
3'-2 1/4" (RO) 3'-2 1/4" (RO)
3'-11/2" (Unit) 3'-11/2" (Unit)

3'-@" (Dr Panel)

3'-@" (Dr Panel)

A £l -
a Q a Q
E Bk J
¢ ;;) ® 48 Ef:) «
R R
© ©
FINISH
L
SYMBOL A SYMBOL B TOP OF
LOCATION Pool Mechanical LOCATION Outdoor Storage SUBFLOOR

DOCOR DIAGRAM

Scale 172" = I'-0"

®

DOCOR DIAGRAM

Scale 172" = I'-0"

LBH
RESIDENCE

7450 NORTH MERCER WAY
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON

7392

REGISTERED
ARCHITECT

AIGT}: LWELL
STATE OF WASHINGTON

EXTERIOR DOOR
SCHEDULE

A-5.1




GENERAL NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS BY CITY INSPECTOR MAY BE REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

IF/WHEN APPLICABLE ALL ROADWAY WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT APWA AND CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

A COPY OF THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB
SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

ALL TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT DENSITY IN
ROADWAYS, ROADWAY SHOULDERS, ROADWAY PRISM AND DRIVEWAYS, AND
85 PERCENT DENSITY IN UNPAVED AREAS. ALL PIPE ZONE COMPACTION
SHALL BE 95 PERCENT..

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL TO ENSURE TRAFFIC SAFETY DURING
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL CONFORM
TO THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES” (MUTCD).

MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE GROUND
COVER IN AREAS WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF—WAY WHICH HAVE BEEN STRIPPED
OF NATURAL VEGETATION OR HAVE A POTENTIAL FOR EROSION.

ANY EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE REPLACED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS FREE
FROM MUD AND DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES.

ALL EXISTING ON—SITE STRUCTURES AND ASSOCIATED UTILITIES TO BE
DEMOLISHED, REMOVED, AND/OR ABANDONED PER APPLICABLE
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DEFICIENCIES, WHETHER CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR OPERATIONS OR NOT

SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 SEC. 1, TWN. 24N, RGE. 4E, WM.

ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL

& GEOTECHNICAL

NOTES

GRADING

1. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR STRUCTURAL ASPECTS OF OF THE

PROJECT MAY BE REQUIRED DURING VARIOUS STAGES OF THE PROECT. CONTRACTOR TO BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND OBTAINING INSPECTIONS WHEN AND WHERE NECESSARY.

2. IF/WHEN APPLICABLE SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING SECTIONS AND ALL

LOCATIONAL /DIMENSIONAL ASPECTS OF BUILDINGS.

3. COORDINATE ALL SITE CIVIL CONSTRUCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,

MECHANICAL /PLUMBING AND LANDSCAPE PLANS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GEOTECHNICAL
RECOMMENDATIONS.

NOTES:

1. ALL CUT MATERIAL GENERATED DURING THE PROJECT THAT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE FOR USE AS
COMPACTED FILL MATERIAL AT ANOTHER LOCATION ON-SITE MUST BE HAULED TO AN
APPROVED LOCATION OFF-SITE.

2. THE ON-SITE TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPPING WAS PROVIDED BY TERRANE.

J. ALL TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2H:1V UNLESS APPROVED BY A
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

4. FILL MATERIAL PLACED UNDER BUILDING FOUNDATIONS OR PAVEMENT SHALL BE CRUSHED BASE
ROCK OR COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL IN ACCORDANCE TO WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

5. ROCKERY AND/OR RETAINING WALLS GREATER THAN FOUR (4) FEET IN HEIGHT REQUIRES A
BUILDING PERMIT.

FINISH GRADE

WATERTIGHT PLUG

BUILDING STAKING NOTE:

CONTRACTOR TO USE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ACCURATE LOCATION & CONSTRUCTION STAKING
OF ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

EXISTING UTILITY NOTE:

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN, IF ANY, IS APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE ACCURATE OR
ALL INCLUSIVE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH
OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. AGENCIES INVOLVED SHALL BE
NOTIFIED WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK NOTE:

CUT: 225+ CY
FILL: 0+ CY

EXCESS CUT MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE TO AN APPROVED OFFSITE LOCATION (TBD).

CAST IRON GRATE (SOLID COVER IN
LANDSCAPED AREAS)

MEET FINISHED GRADE —

PLAIN CONCRETE PIPE OR —/

NOTES:

1. YARD DRAIN TO BE 18" (MIN)
DIAM. AND LOCATED AT THE LOW
POINTS

SURVEY NOTE:

EXISTING SURVEY FEATURES, BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC DATA SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS
HAS BEEN PREPARED, BASED UPON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS
INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, LITCHFIELD ENGINEERING CANNOT ENSURE THE
ACCURACY AND THUS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF DATA/INFORMATION PROVIDED
BY OTHERS, OR FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO
THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT.

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

HELD BEARING OF N 00°03'00" W ALONG N-S LINE OF SEC. 1, T.24N., R.4.E, W.M. AS SHOWN
HEREON AND PER MERCER ISLAND LOT LINE REVISION NO. Ml 96-1381 IN VOL. 116 OF SURVEYS,
PG 34

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 9, BLOCK 2, MCGILVRA' S ISLAND ADDITION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 16 OF PLATS, PAGE 58, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE
OF WHICH IS ESTABLISHED BY JUDGMENT AND DECREE IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, CASE NUMBER 582636, DATED AUGUST 8, 1962, SAID BOUNDARY LINE BEING
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE, BLOCK 2, MCGILVRA’ S ISLAND ADDITION, SAID POINT
BEING WEST A DISTANCE OF 104.13 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK, THENCE
NORTH 10'5720” EAST 91.90 FEET, THENCE NORTH 3'0900" EAST 9.30 FEET, THENCE NORTH
4'36°00” EAST 65.20 FEET, THENCE NORTH 906 00" EAST 38.00 FEET;, THENCE NORTH 571030"
EAST 60.87 FEET, THENCE NORTH 7°45'36" EAST 118 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SHORE LINE
OF LAKE WASHINGTON,

TOGETHER WITH SECOND CLASS SHORELANDS ADJOINING
SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE

PROJECT DATA

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7450 NORTH MERCER WAY

MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040
531510-0125

30,941 SF (0.71 ACRES)

R—15 = RESIDENTIAL 15

TAX LOT NUMBER:
SITE AREA:
ZONING

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER/ SEAN & LORI KELL

DEVELOPER 14033 SE 92ND STREET
NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
CONTACT: SEAN KELL
PHONE: (206) 954—3004

ARCHITECT: STILLWELL HANSON ARCHITECTS

46 ETRURIA STREET, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98109
CONTACT: CRAIG STILLWELL
PHONE: (206) 297—1504

CIVIL ENGINEER: LITCHFIELD ENGINEERING

12840 81ST AVE NE

KIRKLAND, WA 98034

(425) 821-5038

CONTACT: KEITH LITCHFIELD, PE

SURVEYOR: TERRANE

10801 MAIN STREET, STE 102

BELLEVUE, WA 98004

(425) 458—4488

CONTACT: EDWIN J. GREEN JR.

LAKE WASHINGTON

CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS, SHALL BE REPAIRED = 2. BACKFILL WILL BE COMPACTED
APPROVED EQUAL 2
IMMEDIATELY. = USING NATIVE OR SELECTED _
RISER PIPE s MATERIAL.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ROADS AND STREETS ADJACENT TO THE LENGTH TO FIT FOUND PIPE
PROJECT LIMITS WHEN AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS. THE 3. CONNECTION TO DRAIN TO BE SET HUB
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE OR REPAIR ANY CONDITION RESULTING FROM SLOPE PER PLAN MOTARED AND MADE FLUSH WITH SET PK NAIL
THE WORK THAT MIGHT IMPEDE TRAFFIC OR CREATE A HAZARD. PUBLIC 45" BEND ~ o INSIDE WALL FOUND NAIL
ROADWAYS SHALL BE BROOMED CLEAN AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY. /
OUTLET PIPE PER PLAN 4. YARD DRAINS LOCATED IN GAS METER
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE , PAVED,/PARKING AREAS TO BE ] GAS VALVE
SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES, PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, AND ANY OTHER g FITTED WITH A TURNED DOWN % SOIL LOG/TEST PIT
NEEDED ACTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE, HEALTH, AND SAFETY OF THE ; ELBOW FOR OIL/WATER SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
PUBLIC, AND TO PROTECT PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE POURED IN-PLACE ™ SEPARATION. / O CATCH BASIN
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACT. IF LINE DEAD ENDS CONCRETE OR PRE—CAST [
PIPE PER PLAN I DEAD ENDS PLUG T~ WATER METER
ROCKERIES AND/OR RETAINING WALLS TO BE C’ONSTRUCTED PER NATIVE SOIL OR STRUCTURAL FILL ——_ s |> WETLAND FLAG
GEOTECHNICAL AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS. SR X R YARD DRA'N & POWER METER
W AREA LIGHT
CLEANOUT DETAIL N.T.S. -O- POWER POLE
N.T.S.
SEWER NOTE: TV INSPECTION OF THE
EXISTING SIDE SEWER TO THE CITY LAKE
LINE IS REQUIRED. IF THE RESULT OF THE
TV INSPECTION IS NOT IN SATISFACTORY
] Bsay CONDITION, AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY
— ] OF MERCER ISLAND ISLAND INSPECTOR,
l\ e , — NEW MULCH PATH CONCRETE SURFACE, THE REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING SIDE
| — 3 X _—NEW vP. SEWER IS REQUIRED
T
I \ i e S — 1T STAIRS SLOT DRAIN
Il \ ——= 5 o TOP=32.5
39.02 o) \g\
N | O L7 L~ STAIRS EQ(E:\}%%VR WALL FOOTING DRAIN, (TYP.)
— P —_ —
< II \ RENCH DRAIN = = pr e '., VALVE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE
== " T . AND REPAIR RUPTURE IN
o IE=42.0’ DRAIN WITH BEEHIVE 7T TW=27.75 El)(FLETI{ﬂg BSEO\?B/IE(I;)R_?\X;EFSPE.
L] %5 76 7+ : STRAINER 1% SLOT DRAIN
> . 1z Lo AND APPROVED BY CITY ORDINARY HIGH WATER
O RIM=43.5 TOP=26.5 X
o NEW CONCRETE ¢ s IE=42.0
7 ‘ NI 6 \
LEU DRIVEWAY / y | 8'—4” PVC @ 6.8% A} JI\ \
/ »
€ \ ’ |9 ﬁ 4" LANDSCAPE AREA S SR SLOT DRANL ~ v T
=%, / =N 4 ~——DRAIN WITH BEEHIVE 2OPe31 26 N\ ' | |
T ? X éw congrere i STRAINER =31 \ L
/ 1 RIMe43.5 . X NEW WALK T ; T !
/ AUTO “COURT ; T “9 e\ [T A\ \ — APPROX. EX. SS LOC.
’ IE=41.5' Vot Z0: \\ Qi e | I \ '
‘ ’ » |
; NEW WALKA . —17—-4" PVC @ 6.8% v \‘ 1&:\‘ \{ \‘ 1§ \—177\. \. : > (L STAIRS | | \\ \\
” ” N
4" WIDE TRENCH é o NDS 4" LANDSCAPE AREA 1z % 7 an 11} | A—31-6" PVC 4 ’ L
DRAIN ACROSS 4 S /| DRAIN WITH BEEHIVE g B\ [ I 19 | @ 1.0%MN. I \ \
P O NEW ASPHALT A\ STRAINER PROPOSED POOL AREA | J.'%i | i | l \
ENTRY RIM=43.5' n - - : ,
/ j g4 PVC @ 6.8% | O¢ oo oH08 *34,0/1% | 2 JZ"’?\ | ' : | | [ e / / \—FNEW WALKWAY K\
\gﬁ\g’m% WIDE NDS 4” LANDSCAPE AREA & s ' e I | RETAINING WALL W/4’ FﬁhCE CONCRETE PAVERS.
& VEHICULABGATE - 2$£,|A\I\IINI¥VI|?TH BEEHIVE 4351 2 X ], | / AROUND POOL ENCLOSURE \l 3 WIDE BY 3’ LONG RIVER
& L INER - ‘:}\.\JFH i 7 ) // N TW=27.75' | \ | ROCK SPLASH PAD
7 RIM=43.5 Es —_— AN | NEW' MULCH PATH [
- . \ I[E=39.8 ? 2K NS0 =G ) S ~ | ) |
11"=67PVC @'1.0% MIN. CATCH BASIN a2 B Ve S — 6’%?—< D — |
SOC0 LS T34 L2/ P N SO ——— l
S W/TURNDOWN ELBOW \ ID\h D .
4'—6” PVC @ 6.8%

RIM=47.8% (MATCH FG)
IE(6")=46.0'

TOP=43.0'
IE (4")=40.5'(W)
IE (6")=40.0(S)

YARD DRAIN (18" X 18”)/

RIM=44.0+ (MATCH FG)
IE(6”)=39.5’

NOTE: ALL DISCHARGES FROM
POOL AND SPA DRAIN/FILTER
SYSTEMS TO BE CONNECTED
TO SANITARY SEWER. ANY
OTHER DISCHARGE LOCATION
STRICTLY PROHIBITED

104'—6" PVC @ 9.1%

LNEW

STAIRS

YARD DRAIN (18" X 18”)
RIM=31.3+(MATCH FG)
IE (6")=30.0’

L SLOT DRAIN

TOP = 31.26’

62'-6" PVC @ 8.4%

YARD DRAIN (18" X 18")
RIM=26.4
I[E=24.8’
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL BY
OTHERS
ELEV TOP=28.0'
ELEV BOTTOM=27.0’

L—98’—6" PVC

© 5.8%

l
£ourFALL IE=19.10°
(6" ABOVE OHWM)

SHEET INDEX

1. SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN
2. TESC & SWPP PLAN

—

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0 10 20

EE N m—

SCALE IN FEET

Kok (1)

ELECTRIC-RED

CCONTRACTOR(S) AT ALL TRENCHING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS

N SEWER- GREEN
SAFETY PRECAUTION SHALL BE IMPLEMENTEDBY  TEICATV-ORANGE  PROPOSED-WHITE  WATER - BLUE

CALL 3 WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

811

UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION CENTER
(ID,MT ND,OR WA)

GAS/OIL - YELLOW ~ SURVEY - PINK

STAMP NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED

NOTES

SUBMITTED TO CLIENT
REVISED PER CITY COMMENTS

DATE
3—14-19
7—10-19

CHKD BY
KAL
KAL

DWN BY
KAL
KAL

Kirkland, WA 98034
Tel (425) 821-5038 Fax (425) 821—5739

12840 81ST AVENUE NE

Copyright (c) 2000 Litchfield Engineering, Inc. All rights reserved.

LITCHFIELD ENGINEERING

APPROVAL DATE
CITY OF MERCER ISLAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP
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10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

28.

29.

THE DIRECTION OF THE ARBORIST, (TYP)

>
s
ST T
i // N
O %\ | TEMP. STOCKPLE
x >< | AREA COVER W/IN
m 24 HOURS
= J
=
@
EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE USED %) @

DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE IF
NEEDED.

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE AND
LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.).

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ESC PLAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE SET BY SURVEY AND CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD BY A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE OR REMOVAL OF ANY GROUND COVER BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS SHALL
BE PERMITTED. THE FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A MANNER AS
TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR VIOLATE APPLICABLE WATER STANDARDS. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, MAINTAIN
NATURAL VEGETATION FOR SILT CONTROL.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESC
FACILITIES SHALL BE UPGRADED (E.G., ADDITIONAL SUMPS, RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES, ETC.) AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS.
ADDITIONALLY, MORE ESC FACILITIES MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL. THEREFORE, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE
THE OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADDRESS ANY NEW CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE CREATED BY HIS ACTIVITIES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FACILITIES OVER AND ABOVE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AS MAY BE NEEDED.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR DAILY DURING NON—RAINFALL PERIODS, EVERY HOUR (DAYLIGHT) DURING A RAINFALL EVENT,
AND AT THE END OF EVERY RAINFALL, AND MAINTAINED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED FUNCTIONING. IN ADDITION, TEMPORARY SILTATION PONDS AND
ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED,
PERMANENT DRAINAGE FACILITIES ARE OPERATIONAL, AND THE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION HAS PASSED. WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT DOCUMENTING THE REVIEWS
OF THE ESC FACILITIES.

THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH OR WITHIN 48 HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.

ALL DENUDED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITH AN APPROVED TESC METHOD (E.G. SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, CRUSHED ROCK) WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
TIMELINES:

APRIL 1 TO OCTOBER 31 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF GRADING.
NOVEMBER 1 TO MARCH 31 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF GRADING.

AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN 1’ OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN A CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL BE
CLEANED PRIOR TO PAVING. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER INTO THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL
MEASURES, SUCH AS WASH PADS, MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND
SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE PERMANENT FACILITY IS TO FUNCTION ULTIMATELY AS AN INFILTRATION OR DISPERSION SYSTEM, THE FACILITY
SHALL NOT BE USED AS A TEMPORARY SETILING BASIN. NO UNDERGROUND DETENTION TANK, DETENTION VAULT, OR SYSTEM WHICH BACKS UNDER OR INTO A POND
SHALL BE USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN.

WHERE SEEDING FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL IS REQUIRED, FAST GERMINATING GRASSES SHALL BE APPLIED AT AN APPROPRIATE RATE (EXAMPLE: ANNUAL OR
PERENNIAL RYE APPLIED AT APPROXIMATELY 80 POUNDS PER ACRE).

WHERE STRAW MULCH IS REQUIRED FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, IT SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2°.

ALL EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PONDS WITH A DEAD STORAGE DEPTH EXCEEDING 6" MUST HAVE A PERIMETER FENCE WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3’

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MERCER ISLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED PLANS. LOCATIONS MAY BE MOVED TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS,
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND INSPECTOR.

A COPY OF THE APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

ALL LOTS ADJOINING OR HAVING ANY NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENTS (NGPE) SHALL HAVE A 4’ HIGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE (CYCLONE OR PLASTIC
MESH) SEPARATING THE LOT (OR BUILDABLE PORTIONS OF THE LOT) FROM THE AREA RESTRICTED BY THE NGPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR
CLEARING AND REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL A DWELLING IS CONSTRUCTED AND OWNERSHIP TRANSFERRED TO THE FIRST OWNER/OCCUPANT.

CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE DELINEATED WITH A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE. THE CLEARING CONTROL FENCE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6—FT. HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE
ADJACENT THE DRIP LINE OF TREES TO BE SAVED, WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS, AND SENSITIVE SLOPES. CLEARING CONTROL FENCES ALONG WETLAND OR STREAM
BUFFERS OR UPSLOPE OF SENSITIVE SLOPES SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN EROSION CONTROL FENCE. IF APPROVED BY THE CITY, A FOUR-FOOT HIGH ORANGE MESH
CLEARING CONTROL FENCE MAY BE USED TO DELINEATE CLEARING LIMITS IN ALL OTHER AREAS.

OFF—=SITE STREETS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. |IF DIRT IS DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM, THE STREET SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED WITH
POWER SWEEPER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. ALL VEHICLES SHALL LEAVE THE SITE BY WAY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL DIRT THAT
WOULD BE DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREETS.

ANY CATCH BASINS COLLECTING RUNOFF FROM THE SITE, WHETHER THEY ARE ON OR OFF THE SITE, SHALL HAVE THEIR GRATES COVERED WITH FILTER FABRIC DURING
CONSTRUCTION. CATCH BASINS DIRECTLY DOWNSTREAM OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR ANY OTHER CATCH BASIN AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR
SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A "FILTER FABRIC SOCK” OR EQUIVALENT.

THE WASHED GRAVEL BACKFILL ADJACENT TO THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED AND THE FILTER FABRIC CLEANED IF IT IS NONFUNCTIONAL BY EXCESSIVE
SILT ACCUMULATION AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND. ALSO, ALL INTERCEPTOR SWALES SHALL BE CLEANED IF SILT ACCUMULATION EXCEEDS ONE—QUARTER
DEPTH.

. ROCK FOR EROSION PROTECTION OF ROADWAY DITCHES, WHERE REQUIRED, MUST BE OF SOUND QUARRY ROCK, PLACED TO A DEPTH OF 1’ AND MUST MEET THE

FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: 4°—8" ROCK/40%—70% PASSING; 2"-4" ROCK/30%—40% PASSING; AND 17-2" ROCK/10%—20% PASSING.

. IF ANY PART(S) OF THE CLEARING LIMIT BOUNDARY OR TEMPORARY EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN IS/ARE DAMAGED, IT SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.
. ALL PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND RUNOFF.
. DO NOT FLUSH CONCRETE BY—PRODUCTS OR TRUCKS NEAR OR INTO THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM. IF EXPOSED AGGREGATE IS FLUSHED INTO THE STORM SYSTEM, IT

COULD MEAN RE—CLEANING THE ENTIRE DOWNSTREAM STORM SYSTEM, OR POSSIBLY RE—LAYING THE STORM LINE.

. PRIOR TO OCTOBER 1 OF EACH YEAR (THE BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON), ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY WHICH ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN

PREPARATION FOR THE WINTER RAINS. THE IDENTIFIED DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN ONE WEEK AFTER OCTOBER 1. A SITE PLAN DEPICTING THE AREAS
TO BE SEEDED AND THE AREAS TO REMAIN UNCOVERED SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. THE INSPECTOR CAN REQUIRE
SEEDING OF ADDITIONAL AREAS IN ORDER TO PROTECT SURFACE WATERS, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, OR DRAINAGE FACILITIES.

IF A SEDIMENT POND IS NOT PROPOSED, A BAKER TANK OR OTHER TEMPORARY GROUND AND/OR SURFACE WATER STORAGE TANK MAY BE REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, DEPENDING ON WEATHER CONDITIONS.

ANY AREA TO BE USED FOR INFILTRATION OR PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (INCLUDING A 5—FOOT BUFFER) MUST BE SURROUNDED BY SILT FENCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AND UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE TO PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION AND SILTATION BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
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WA DOE SOIL AMENDMENT NOTES

SOIL RETENTION. RETAIN, IN AN UNDISTURBED STATE, THE DUFF LAYER AND
NATIVE TOPSOIL TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE. IN ANY AREAS
REQUIRING GRADING REMOVE AND STOCKPILE THE DUFF LAYER AND TOPSOIL ON
SITE IN A DESIGNATED, CONTROLLED AREA, NOT ADJACENT TO PUBLIC RESOURCES
AND CRITICAL AREAS, TO BE REAPPLIED TO OTHER PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE
FEASIBLE.

SOIL QUALITY. ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO CLEARING AND GRADING THAT HAVE NOT
BEEN COVERED BY IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, INCORPORATED INTO A DRAINAGE
FACILITY OR ENGINEERED AS STRUCTURAL FILL OR SLOPE SHALL, AT PROJECT
COMPLETION, DEMONSTRATE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A TOPSOIL LAYER WMITH A MINIMUM ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT OF 10% DRY WEIGHT IN PLANTING BEDS, AND 5% ORGANIC MATTER

CONTENT IN TURF AREAS, AND A PH FROM 6.0 TO 8.0 OR MATCHING THE PH

OF THE UNDISTURBED SOIL. THE TOPSOIL LAYER SHALL

HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF EIGHT INCHES EXCEPT WHERE TREE ROOTS LIMIT THE DEPTH OF INCORPORATION OF AMENDMENTS NEEDED
TO MEET THE CRITERIA. SUBSOILS BELOW THE TOPSOIL LAYER SHOULD BE SCARIFIED AT LEAST 4 INCHES WITH SOME INCORPORATION

OF THE UPPER MATERIAL TO AVOID STRATIFIED LAYERS, WHERE FEASIBLE.
2. MULCH PLANTING BEDS WITH 2 INCHES OF ORGANIC MATERIAL

3. USE COMPOST AND OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THESE ORGANIC CONTENT REQUIREMENTS:

A THE COMPOST MUST ALSO HAVE AN ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT OF 40% TO 65% AND A CARBON TO NITROGEN RATIO BELOW
25:1. THE CARBON TO NITROGEN RATIO MAY BE AS HIGH AS 35:1 FOR PLANTINGS COMPOSED ENTIRELY OF PLANTS NATIVE TO

THE PUGET SOUND LOWLANDS REGION.

B. CALCULATED AMENDMENT RATES MAY BE MET THROUGH USE OF COMPOSTED MATERIALS MEETING (A.) ABOVE; OR OTHER
ORGANIC MATERIALS AMENDED TO MEET THE CARBON TO NITROGEN RATIO REQUIREMENTS, AND MEETING THE CONTAMINANT

STANDARDS OF GRADE A COMPOST
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IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND DEVELOPER TO MANAGE THIS PROJECT AND

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE SCHEDULE  SWPPP NOTE - MANAGEMENT OF THE PROJECT

CONDUCT PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF TESC SUPERVISOR.

INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION IF REQUIRED.

GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).

INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER,

ETC.).

CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES,

PIPE SLOPE DRAINS, ETC.) SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND

GRADING FOR PROJECT DEVELOPMENT.

H. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
OF MERCER ISLAND STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

I.  RELOCATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES OR INSTALL NEW
MEASURES SO THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IS ALWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CITY TESC MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

J. COVER ALL AREAS WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME FRAME WITH

STRAW, WOOD FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING,

CRUSHED ROCK OR EQUIVALENT.

STABILIZE ALL AREAS THAT REACH FINAL GRADE WITHIN 7 DAYS.

SEED OR SOD ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE THAN

30 DAYS.

M. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST

BE STABILIZED AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES REMOVED IF

APPROPRIATE.

Mmoo >

©

=X

COORDINATE WITH THE COUNTY INSPECTOR AND ENGINEER.

INSPECTION AND MONITORING:

SITE INSPECTIONS SHALL BE DONE BY A PERSON WHO IS KNOWLEDGEABLE IN THE PRINCIPLES AND
PRACTICES OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. THE PERSON MUST HAVE SKILLS TO FIRST ASSESS
THE SITE CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THAT COULD IMPACT THE QUALITY OF
STORMWATER, AND SECOND ASSESS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES USED TO CONTROL THE QUALITY OF STORMWATER DISCHARGES.

WHENEVER INSPECTION AND/OR MONITORING REVEALS THAT THE BMPS IDENTIFIED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION SWPPP ARE INADEQUATE, APPROPRIATE BMPS OR DESIGN CHANGES SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

MAINTAINING AN UPDATED CONSTRUCTION SWPPP:
THE CONSTRUCTION SWPPP SHALL BE RETAINED ON-SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS UNDERWAY.

ALTHOUGH NOT ANTICIPATED, THE SWPPP SHALL BE MODIFIED WHENEVER THERE IS A CHANGE IN THE
DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE THAT HAS, OR
COULD HAVE, A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO WATERS OF THE STATE.

THE SWPPP SHALL BE MODIFIED IF, DURING INSPECTIONS OR INVESTIGATIONS CONDUCTED BY THE
OWNER /OPERATOR, OR THE APPLICABLE LOCAL OR STATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, IT IS DETERMINED
THAT THE SWPPP IS INEFFECTIVE IN ELIMINATING OR SIGNIFICANTLY MINIMIZING POLLUTANTS IN
STORMWATER DISCHARGES FROM THE SITE. THE SWPPP SHALL BE MODIFIED AS NECESSARY TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL OR MODIFIED BMPS DESIGNED TO CORRECT PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED. REVISIONS TO
THE SWPPP SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN SEVEN DAYS FOLLOWING INSPECTION.
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Tree # DBH | Species Exceptional Large Proposed for Notes
Tree? Regulated Removal?
Tree?

NATIVE

EVERGREENS

1 19.4” | Western Red Cedar No yes - Mulch with wood chips

2 22.8” | Western Red Cedar No Yes - Mulch with wood chips

3 14.9” | Douglas Fir No Yes - Decompact soil with air
spade, expose root flare
(trunk buried)

4 6.2” Western Red Cedar No No - Decompact soil with air
spade, expose root flare
(trunk buried); scars
north side of trunk;

5 33.3” | Douglas Fir Yes Yes - Owner arranging
removal of English Ivy;
top lost in past.

6 14.2” | Douglas Fir No Yes -

7 15.2” | Western Red Cedar No Yes YES

8 11.2” | Common Hawthorn No No -

DECIDUOUS

TREES

9 Under | Camellia japonica No No -

10”

10 13.9” | Red Leaf Plum No Yes YES Ivy in Canopy

RIGHT OF e

WAY TREES (- REGULATED

11 19.7” | Austrian Black Pine, 3 stems No , | Ne- Yes - Ivy in Canopy

12 : 18.4” | Western Red Cedar No i Yes - *All Cedars in ROW have

| been topped by utility
I co; lvy

13 6” English Holly No \ [ Ne Yes YES Invasive

14 23.9” | Western Red Cedar No ( |VYes - *

15 120" [ Western Red Cedar No > | Yes - *

16 6.3” | Western Red Cedar No { [Ne Yes - ¥

17 7.8” Western Red Cedar No [ |Ne Yes 4 - ¥

18 11.9" | Western Red Cedar No \ | Ne Yes ]- e

19 8.7” | Western Red Cedar No ( [ Ne Yes - *

20 7.8" Western Red Cedar No / | Ne Yes 4 - *

21 13.3” | Western Red Cedar No \ | Yes }- *

22 13.6” | Western Red Cedar No ( [ Ne Yes - *

23 - 12.6 | Flowering Plum No /| Yes ] YES

24 7.6” | Vine Maple No \ |Ne Yes ) YES

25 7.1” | Western Red Cedar No ( [ Ne Yes 4 -
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Tree Protection

All existing trees and shrubs on the property are to remain and be protected throughout
construction, unless otherwise noted.

Tree Protection Fencing: Install tree protection fencing in locations indicated on plan. Fencing
will need periodic adjustment as project work progresses. Proposed tree protection fence
relocations to be reviewed in the field with Landscape Architect (LA).

Restricted Activities in Tree Protection Areas: Construction trailers, traffic and storage areas
shall remain outside the fenced areas at all times. No materials, equipment, spoil, waste or
washout/wastewater (i.e., cement, paint) may be stored, deposited, or parked within the tree
protection zone (fenced area) at any time. Exemptions may be made by the LA to store
materials on existing paved areas under trees.

Restricted Activity in Root Zone of Trees: No storage of equipment or materials shall be
allowed within the drip-line of trees.

Temporary access to root zones: Where construction operations unavoidably require
temporary access over tree root zones or other soil protection areas, provide protection as
follows: For foot access or similar light surface impacts, apply a 6” layer of arborist wood chips
mulch and water regularly to maintain moisture, control erosion and protect roots. For any
vehicle or equipment access, apply @ minimum one inch steel plate or 4 inch thick timber
planking over 2-3 inches or arborist wood chip mulch to protect roots and root zone soil from
disturbance or compaction.

Protection from equipment stabilizers: Steel planking, or timber planking made of 4-inch thick
material, each plank covering a minimum of 8 square feet, shall be used to support
backhoe/equipment stabilizers when set within the drip-line of a tree.

Pruning: All efforts shall be made to avoid conflicts with tree limbs by temporarily tying up low
limbs in the way of the work. When the Contractor anticipates construction operations that will
unavoidably affect tree limbs, the Contractor shall notify the LA at least five (5) Working Days in
advance of any pruning needed, and shall notify the LA of the proposed method and the amount
of pruning required. Pruning shall be done by an ISA certified arborist. Pruning shall not be
done by the General Contractor.

Tree Trunk Protection: Provide individual tree trunk protection for trees as noted on plan. Tree
trunk protection shall consist of 2” x 4” lumber, 8’ long, wired together and spaced
approximately 6” on center around individual tree trunks, or a freestanding wood “cage” built
around the trunk.

Trenching and Tunneling Within the Drip-Line: Excavation within the drip line of trees shall be
by hand digging or air spade excavation. Consult LA to review roots in areas to be excavated as
the work begins.

10. Trenching and Tunneling Outside the Drip Line: Excavation around roots 2-inches in diameter

and greater requires handwork or air spading. All individual tree roots 2-inches or greater in
diameter shall be protected whenever encountered. Tree roots smaller than 2-inches in
diameter shall be cleanly cut flush with the edge of the trench or tunnel when necessary.
Disinfect cutting tools frequently. Ripping or tearing of tree roots will not be allowed.

11. Root Hydration: Exposed roots to be kept hydrated during exposure to air with wet natural

burlap laid over the roots, watered at least once daily.

EE PROTECTION NOTES

CHIPS & 1" PLYWOOD
PER TREE SOLUTIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
(SITE VISIT 5/31/79)

TREE INVENTORY , PROTELTION and REMOVAL PLAN

12. Repair, Replacement and Payment for Damage:

12.

13,

o

A Trees or other plants not ordered or designated to be removed but that are destroyed
or irreparably damaged by Contractor operations as determined by the Landscape
Architect, shall be repaired or replaced in kind and size by the Contractor in accordance
with the Landscape Architect’s recommendations.

1. Replacements shall be of the same species and as nearly as possible of the same
size as the trees to be replaced.
2 The Contractor shall allow ten (10) Working Days advance notice for inspection

of nursery stock replacements by the Landscape Architect.

B. Payment: In addition to the Contractor’s restoration approved by the Landscape

Architect, the Contractor will be assessed damages for the difference in the dollar value
of the damaged tree, shrub, or other plants, and the dollar value of the replacement.

1: The dollar value will be determined by the Engineer from the “Guide for
Establishing Values of Trees and Other Plants,” prepared by the Council of Tree
and Landscape Appraisers, current edition. Damages assessed will be deducted
from moneys due or that may become due to the Contractor.

C. Planting of replacement stock shall be done in accordance with the requirements of the

Contract Documents during the first fall or spring planting period, whichever comes first.

D. Any damage to trees shall be reported to the Landscape Architect immediately so that
remedial action can be taken to the affected tree(s). Timeliness of the remedial action
can be critical to the tree’s health.

Tree and Shrub Removals: Confirm all trees and shrubs to be removed in field with LA before
any removals are completed.

Tree and Shrub Transplanting: Confirm all trees and shrubs to be transplanted in field with
Landscape Architect (LA) before transplanting begins. Transplanting of trees should be
scheduled when trees are dormant in late fall and winter (end October — February). Shrubs to
be transplanted should ideally be planted in new locations immediately after digging to avoid
need for storage, extra care and double handling. If this is not possible, they should be heeled in
in a protected, shaded area, with adequate irrigation and mulch around the roots to keep them
hydrated.
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LBH RESIDENCE PLANTING SCHEDULE

Quantity Size Latin Name Common Name Spacing Notes PIanting Notes
TREES
1 10'12’ h A imen TBD Mapl horeline sh : : : I : .
0 t cerspecimen iarjzac?;zen aple Shoreline shade tree 1. Landscape contractor shall verify location of all site utilities with general contractor prior
5 4” caliper Cercidiphyllum Katsura Matched Specimens for driveway to landscape implementation.
japonicum 2. Prior to commencing with any work, landscape contractor to set up a pre-installation
5 12" ht Chamaecyparis obtuse | Slender Hinoki Screening east of entry meeting to discuss installation procedures and coordination issues. At a minimum,
IIG 'I' ” C . .
PR rachs YPIESS attendees to include landscape architect, landscape contractor, and general contractor.
1 3” caliper Cornus kousa Chinese dogwood South of garage ) )
7 16’-18’ ht., Magnolia virginiana Moonglow Sweetbay Screening east of pool 3. All plant material to be healthy and free of disease. Plant stock must conform to
multistemmed | Jim Wilson Magnolia American Nurseryman standards and general horticultural practices. All trees shall be
or low “Moonglow” specimen quality. All plants shall be nursery grown and shall be of type, size, and
b hed - . _ . . .
ranche condition specified. The plants shall exhibit normal habits of growth for their species.
5 2" caliper Stewartia monadelpha | Red bark Stewartia Specimens at front entry bed They shall have buds intact and shall be free of disease, insects, scars, bruises, breaks,
4 10’-12’ ht. Lagerstroemia variety | Crape Myrtle Around spa; low growing variety to 20’ etc.
multi- TBD, possible Osage max.; 4. All plants shall be selected and approved by the landscape architect prior to planting,
zrs::ged (light pink) through a combination of nursery visits and review of plant samples and photographs.
SHRUBS 5. Coordinate plant locations with existing / proposed utilities, fencing, sprinkler systems,
1 15 gallon, Camellia s. Espaliered Against garage near entry link and other site appurtenances to avoid conflicts.
espaliered ‘Setsugekka’ Setsugekka Camellia 6. General contractor to verify that subgrade is properly prepared before landscape
6 > gallon S;;;Eff”cea Red Twig Dogwood i:‘:r:;t'gat'on planting at shoreline, rest contractor begins with finish grading and importation of topsoil. This includes removing
6 30736 htand | Daphne transatlantica | Hybrid Daphne Front entry all construction debris to full depth. The general contractor should verify that the
spread “Blafra” Eternal subgrade in planting areas has not been compacted by construction activity. If subgrade
Fragrance is compacted, it should be loosened by the general contractor to 90% compaction within
200 2 gallon Gaultheria shallon Salal 24” Place in field; groundcover west side of the top 18”
house, south of garage ' _ _ .
Y 5 gallon Hydrangea “Little Little lime hydrangea 64 north of pool, 20 along driveway 7. Landscape contractor to scarify the subgrade of all new planting areas to a depth of +6
Lime” before placing topsoil using a rototiller or other appropriate equipment to achieve the
specified depths. In areas where scarifying may damage existing tree roots, review AU BY
15 > gallon Myrica californica Pacific Wax Myrtle South property line = see plan conditions in the field with the landscape architect. After scarifying, remove all sticks,
5 8’-10’ ht, Osmanthus Sweet Olive Screening east property line at upper i : ) } ) .
loose form burkwoodi terrace stones, etc., larger than %" in any dimension. Mix topsoil or compost (depending on DESIGN BY
10 5 gallon Ribes sanguinium Red Flowering 48" location) into subgrade layer a minimum of 3” by rototilling or other means.
Currant 8. Planting soil and amendments: R
140 2 gallon Sarcococca humilis Dwarf Sweet Box 18” Place in field a. New plantlng soil: tOpSOI| to depths as follow: APPROVED BY
hookeriana a. Lawn areas 70/30 mix - 12” deep
7 5 gallon Syringa “Angel White” | Lilac West side of terrace b. Shrub Beds — Planting Soil, 60/40 or 50/50, 24” deep, if conditions allow; DATE
40 LF 4’ ht. Taxus x. media Hicks Yew Entry area review with LA PERMIT
HicksT c. Tree planting beds — Planting soil 36” deep, if conditions allow; review 3/172019
110 LF 6’ Ht. Taxus x. media Hicks Yew East and west of gate columns 20 LF; 90 . . ¢ ¢
“Hicksii” LF East PL east of pool with LA. REVISIONS
36 5 gallon Vaccinium varieties Blueberries 36" b. Renovated planting beds with new plantings: Amend with 3” depth compost
T8D — and ground kelp at 1lb per SF, dug or tilled in to a depth of 3", except in areas
12 4’-5" ht Viburnum Doublefile viburnum £ h it should be i di v by hand
tomentosum of tree roots, where it should be incorporated in gently by hand.
“Mariesii” c. All planting beds to receive 2” depth of fine bark mulch.
GROUND
COVERS, VINES 9. Inoculate new plantings and existing trees with microbial tea after installation but ANNE JAMES
and : ot o LANDSCAPE ARCH
PERENNIALS etore muiching. . _ 24539 NE 1 1th STREET
100 1 gallon Perennials TBD Daylilies, perennial geraniums, peonies, 10.Container plants shall be well established but not root bound. If roots encircle REDMOND, WASHINGTON 93074
iris, Japanese anemone themselves in the pots, the roots shall be loosened and/or sliced through to encourage
40 1 gallon Caura lndheimert White Wand Flower natural outward growth.
“Whirling Butterflies” 11.Contractor shall provide and plant the numbers of plants listed or shown on the plans— LBH
12 1 gallon Helleborus “Jacob” Jacob Hellebore 18”-24" Place in field whichever is greater. RESIDENCE
12 1 gallon Hellebore Winter | Onyx Odyssey Place in field 12.No plant substitutions (size or variety) or omissions unless approved in writing by o NORT MERCER ey
Jewel “Onyx Odyssey Hellebore land hi MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON
—— — : andscape architect.
3 5 galllon Hydrangea petiolaris Climbing hydrangea North facing stucco wall south of spa _ _ _ _
vine 13.All shrubs and trees to be laid out for approval or final planting location by landscape
1500 4” pots Liriope spicata Mondo Grass 12” architect before planting.
120 1 gallon Nasella tenuissima Mexican Feather 14.Plant groundcover on triangular spacing. Plant shrubs as shown on plans or as directed /“{]‘ qy N\
Grass - / ;Q) \
. /
400 1 gallon Polystichum munitum | Sword Fern 24” by Iandscape architect ;@ \,
50 5 gallon Trachelospermum Star Jasmine, Bush 24" Groundcover under Crape Myrtles at spa \ %,‘ =/
jasminoides form \ g% /,//
18 1 gallon Trillium grandiflorum Great White Trillium Place in field ==
“;g;zf@?;,‘
MITIGATION PLANTING FOR DOCK WORK LANDSGAPE ARCHITECT
2 8’-10’ ht. Pinus contorta Shore Pine Dock mitigation planting at shoreline — ki
to be planted within 10’ of shoreline CERTIFICATE RO 864
3 5 gallon Cornus sericea Red Twig Dogwood Dock mitigation planting at shoreline —
to be planted within 10’ of shoreline Planting Schedule

and Planting Notes

[-2.2




General Structural Notes

CRITERIA

RENOVATION

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS
STEEL

10.

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2015
EDITION).

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2015 EDITION).
THIS STRUCTURE DOES NOT CONFORM TO PRESENT EARTHQUAKE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
IT HAS BEEN ANALYZED AND REINFORCED FOR MINIMUM MAINTENANCE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE, AND IS WITHIN THE CURRENT
PRACTICE FOR THE RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS OF THIS AGE AND TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN LOADING CRITERTA:

RESIDENTIAL - ONE AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS
FLOOR LIVE LOAD
O
DEFLECTION CRITERIA
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION . . . . . . . . . o . . o . . . o ..
ENVIRONMENTAL LOADS

SNOW . . . . oo
WIND . . . oo
EARTHQUAKE .

40 PSF

Ce=1.0, Is=1.0, Ct=1.1, Pg=25 PSF, Pf=20 PSF
GCpi=0.18, 110 MPH, RISK CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE "B"
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
LATERAL SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS,
SITE CLASS=D, Ss=136, Sds=91, S1=83, SD1=33, (s=0. 140
SDC D, Ie=1.0, R=6.5

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE
PRIME CONTRACT DRAWINGS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THE
SPECIFICATION, THESE GENERAL NOTES AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING
ANY WORK DONE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH

DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS NOT DIMENSIONED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND
DETAILS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS. VERTICAL
DIMENSION CONTROL IS DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL WALL SECTIONS, BUILDING
SECTION, AND PLANS. DETAILING AND SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION FOR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ~ WILL REQUIRE DIMENSIONAL  INFORMATION ~ CONTAINED IN  BOTH
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE
CONTRACTORS WORK. ~ THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO OVERALL SUPERVISORY
AUTHORITY OR ACTUAL AND/OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIFIC WORKING
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND/OR FOR ANY HAZARDS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS
OF ANY TRADE CONTRACTOR. ~ THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO DUTY TO INSPECT
SUPERVISE, NOTE, CORRECT, OR REPORT ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO
THE OWNER, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OR PERSONS AT THE PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR ~ SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE STRUCTURE AND
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS. CONFORM TO ASCE 37-14 "DESIGN LOADS ON
STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION".

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE
ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
CONSTRUCTION. CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT.

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO
DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  ALL
TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ~ TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS
BUT SHALL STILL APPLY AS SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILS. WHERE TYPICAL
DETAILS ARE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE SPECIFIED TYPICAL DETAIL SHALL BE
USED. ~ WHERE NO TYPICAL DETAIL IS NOTED, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO CHOOSE THE APPROPRIATE TYPICAL DETAIL FROM THOSE
PROVIDED OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPICAL DETAILS TO THOSE PROVIDED WITH RELATED
CALCULATIONS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION
AND FIELD USE

ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE TO BE COMPOSED OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD
ERECTED, SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE SUPPLIER DURING MANUFACTURING
DELIVERY, HANDLING, STORAGE AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
PREPARED BY THE SUPPLIER.

GEOTECHNICAL

11.

FOUNDATION NOTES:  ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE AND LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE ARE
ASSUMED AND THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER OR
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. IF SOILS ARE FOUND TO BE OTHER THAN
ASSUMED, NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR POSSIBLE FOUNDATION REDESIGN.

FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, UNDISTURBED EARTH AT LEAST 18" BELOW ADJACENT
FINISHED GRADE.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED BELOW
COLUMNS OR WALLS ABOVE

BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH FREE DRAINING, GRANULAR FILL AND
PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE

ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 2000 PSF
LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (RESTRAINED/UNRESTRAINED) . . . . . . . 55 PCF /35 PCF
ALLOWABLE PASSIVE EARTH PRESSURE (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . 300 PCF
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (FS OF 1.5 INCLUDED). . . . . . . . . . . . .. 0.3
TRAFFIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . .. 75 PSF
SEISMIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . .. /H PSF

12.

13.

14.

DEMOLITION: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION.  SHORING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED AND IN A MANNER SUITABLE TO THE WORK SEQUENCES.
DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DAMAGE OR OVERLOAD THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE.  LIMIT CONSTRUCTION LOADING ( INCLUDING DEMOLITION DEBRIS) ON
EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEMS TO 40 PSF

CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.  ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND
MUST BE VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DETERMINED DURING WORK VARY FROM THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR DRY ROT AT ALL AREAS OF NEW WORK.  ALL ROT

SHALL BE REMOVED AND DAMAGED MEMBERS SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED AS
DIRECTED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT

COMNCRETE

13.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 301, INCLUDING TESTING PROCEDURES. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A 28-DAY

STRENGTH OF f'c¢ = 3,000 PSI AND MIX SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2
SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A

SLUMP OF 5" OR LESS. REQUIRED CONCRETE STRENGTH IS BASED ON THE DURABILITY

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1904 OF THE IBC. DESIGN STRENGTH IS f'c¢ = 2,500
PSI.

ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR STANDING WATER SHALL BE
AIR-ENTRAINED WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494,
AND C618. TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR FROST-RESISTANT CONCRETE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318, TABLE 19.3.2.1 MODERATE EXPOSURE, F1.

DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99 AND 318-11.  LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT
#5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 2’ -0" MINIMUM. PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT
ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP CORNER BARS #5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR

DIAMETERS OR 2" -0" MINIMUM. LAPS OF LARGER BARS SHALL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-11, CLASS B.  LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE

FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 8" AT SIDES AND ENDS.

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED
TOEARTH . o o v v o 3
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BARS OR LARGER) . . . . 27
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BARS OR SMALLER). . 1-1/2"
COLUMN TIES OR SPIRALS AND BEAM STIRRUPS . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1-1/2"
SLABS AND WALLS (INT. FACE). . . GREATER OF BAR DIAMETER PLUS 1/8" OR 3/4”

CONCRETE
OTHERWISE:

WALL ~ REINFORCING--PROVIDE ~ THE ~ FOLLOWING UNLESS  DETAILED

6" WALLS
8" WALLS

#4 @ 16 HORIZ
#4 @ 12 HORIZ

#4 @ 18 VERTICAL
#4 @ 18 VERTICAL

1 CURTAIN
1 CURTAIN

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL
OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS. ~ SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS, FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER
FINISH DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES, BOTH CAST-IN-PLACE AND
PRECAST.

NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL
BE MIXED AND PLACED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED
RECOMMENDATIONS. ~ GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL
ON WHICH IT IS PLACED (3000 PST MINIMUM).

ANCHORAGE

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON

A. AISC 360 AND SECTION 2205.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

B. APRIL 14, 2010 AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BY THE
DELETION OF PARAGRAPH 4.4.1, AND REVISE REFERENCE FROM "STRUCTURAL
DESIGN DRAWINGS™ TO "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™ IN PARAGRAPH 3. 1.

C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS

WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, FY = 50 KSI. OTHER ROLLED
SHAPES INCLUDING PLATES, SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, FY = 36 KSI.  STEEL
PIPE SHALL  CONFORM TO ASTM A-33, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSI.
STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS500, GRADE B, FY = 42 KSI
(ROUND), FY = 46 KSI (SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR). CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A307

ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND SHALL BE
CORROSION PROTECTED BY GALVANIZATION OR PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR PAINT
SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SHOP PRIME ALL STEEL EXCEPT

. STEEL ENCASED IN CONCRETE

. SURFACES TO BE WELDED.

. CONTACT SURFACES AT HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS

. MEMBERS TO BE GALVANIZED.

. MEMBERS WHICH WILL BE CONCEALED BY INTERIOR FINISHES.
. SURFACES TO RECEIVE SPRAYED FIREPROOFING

. SURFACES TO RECEIVE OTHER SPECIAL SHOP PRIMERS

O MMO o o>

ALL ANCHORS EMBEDDED IN MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE A307 HEADED BOLTS OR
A36 THREADED ROD WITH AN ASTM 563 HEAVY HEX NUT TACK WELDED ON THE
EMBEDDED END

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AISC AND AWS STANDARDS AND SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY WABO CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70XX ELECTRODES.  ONLY
PREQUALIFIED WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AWS) SHALL BE USED. ALL COMPLETE JOINT
PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER MATERIAL THAT HAS A
MINIMUM CVN TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT -20 DEGREES F AND 40 FT - LBS AT /0
DEGREES F, AS DETERMINED BY AWS CLASSIFICATION OR  MANUFACTURER
CERTIFICATION

WQOD

22.

23.

24.

EXPANSION BOLTS INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE "STRONG-BOLT 2" WEDGE ANCHORS AS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON STRONG TIE COMPANY AND INSTALLED IN STRICT
CONFORMANCE TO ICC-ES REPORT NUMBER ESR-3037, INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS. BOLTS INTO CONCRETE MASONRY OR BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE
INTO FULLY GROUTED CELLS.  PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO
VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR LOCATION, TIGHTENING TORQUE
HOLE DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR EMBEDMENT, AND ADHERENCE TO THE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

EPOXY-GROUTED ITEMS (THREADED RODS OR REINFORCING BAR) SPECIFIED ON THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED USING "SET-XP" HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY AS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON STRONG, TIE COMPANY. INSTALL IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE  WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2508. MINIMUM BASE MATERIAL
TEMPERATURE IS 50 DEGREES, F. RODS SHALL BE ASTM A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY
ANCHOR  OR  EMBEDED BAR TYPE AND  DIMENSIONS,  LOCATION,  ADHESIVE
[DENTIFICATION AND EXPIRATION, HOLE DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANING PROCEDURE,
ANCHOR ~ EMBEDMENT, ~ AND  ADHERENCE TO THE  INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS.
CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR HORIZONTAL AND OVERHEAD
INSTALLATIONS

—_ b — —

CONCRETE SCREW ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE AND CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE
"TITEN HD" HEAVY DUTY SCREW ANCHOR AS MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO.
ESR-2713 (CONCRETE), NO. ESR-1056 (CMU), INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS.  SCREW ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE INTO
FULLY GROUTED CELLS. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED

31.

32.

33.

34.

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE S-DRY, KD, OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WCLIB STANDARD "GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO.

17", OR WWPA STANDARD, "WESTERN LUMBER GRADING RULES 2011".  FURNISH TO
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS:

JOISTS (2X & 3X MEMBERS) HEM-FIR NO. 2
AND BEAMS MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 850 PSI
(4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1000 PSI
BEAMS (INCL. 6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1350 PSI
POSTS (4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1350 PSI

(6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1000 PSI

STUDS, PLATES & MISC. FRAMING: DOUGLAS-FIR-LARCH OR HEM-FIR NO. 2

GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM AND
ANSI/ATITC ~ STANDARDS. EACH MEMBER SHALL BEAR AN AITC OR APA-EWS
IDENTIFICATION MARK AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN AITC OR APA-EWS
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE.  ALL SIMPLE SPAN BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR
COMBINATION 24F-V4, Fb = 2,400 PSI, Fv =265 PSI. ALL CANTILEVERED BEAMS
SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 24F-V8, Fb = 2400 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER, PSL, LVL, AND LSL SHOWN ON PLAN ARE BASED PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES
REPORT ESR-1387. MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

PSL (2. OF) Fb = 2900 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv =290 PSI
LVL (2. OE) Fb = 2600 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 285 PSI
LSL (1. 55E) Fb = 2325 PSI, E = 1350 KSI, Fv = 310 PSI

ALTERNATE MANUFACTURED LUMBER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW
AND  APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER' S PRODUCTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE JOIST HANGERS AND
OTHER HARDWARE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, OR ALTERNATE HANGERS AND HARDWARE SHALL
SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  SUBSTITUTED ITEMS SHALL HAVE ICC-ES
REPORT APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF
12% OR LESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF INSTALLED BEAMS FROM EXCEEDING 12%
EXCESSIVE DEFLECTIONS MAY OCCUR IF MOISTURE CONTENT EXCEEDS THIS VALUE

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL II,
EXTERIOR GLUE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOC PS 1 OR PS 2. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

OF EQUIVALENT THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF PLYWOOD

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 32/16

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4” (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 48/24.

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0

PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ALLOW 1/8"
SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING

REFER TO WOOD FRAMING NOTES BELOW FOR TYPICAL NAILING REQUIREMENTS.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

ALL  WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE
PRESSURE-TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE OR (2) LAYERS OF ASPHALT
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE OR MASONRY

PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER AWPA STANDARD U1 TO THE USE
CATEGORY EQUAL TO OR HIGHER THAN THE INTENDED APPLICATION.  TREATED WOOD
FOR ABOVE GROUND USE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC3B.  WOOD IN CONTINUOUS
CONTACT WITH FRESH WATER OR SOIL SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4A. WOOD FOR
USE IN PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4B

FASTENERS AND TIMBER CONNECTORS USED WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL HAVE
CORROSION RESISTANCE AS INDICATED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

WOOD TREATMENT
HAS NO AMMONIA CARRIER
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER

CONDITION
INTERIOR DRY
INTERIOR DRY

PROTECTION

G90 GALVANIZED

G185 OR A185 HOT DIPPED OR
CONTINUOUS HOT-GALVANIZED
PER ASTM A633

TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER
AZCA

INTERIOR WET
EXTERIOR
ANY

INTERIOR DRY CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT LESS THAN 19%.
WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT IN OTHER CONDITIONS ( INTERIOR WET, EXTERIOR WET, AND
EXTERIOR DRY) IS EXPECTED TO EXCEED 19%.  CONNECTORS AND THEIR FASTENERS
SHALL BE THE SAME MATERIAL. COMPLY WITH THE TREATMENT MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROTECTION OF METAL

TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE"
BY SIMPSON COMPANY, AS SPECIFIED IN THEIR CATALOG NUMBER C-2015.
EQUIVALENT DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED
THEY HAVE ICC-ES APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE
NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR MAXIMUM LOAD
CARRYING CAPACITY. ~ CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER" S RECOMMENDATIONS

ALL 2X JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST
HANGERS. ALL TJI JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "ITS"
SERIES JOIST HANGERS. ALL DOUBLE-JOIST BEAMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH
BEAMS WITH "MIT" SERIES JOIST HANGERS

WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS
OR BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER

ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM)AS
MEMBERS CONNECTED.

WOOD FASTENERS

A. NAIL SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER
6 2" 0. 113"
8 2-1/2" 0.131”
104 3’ 0. 148"
124 3-1/4" 0. 148"
16d BOX 3-1/2" 0. 135"

IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSES THE USE OF ALTERNATE NAILS, THEY SHALL SUBMIT

NAIL SPECIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION)
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

NAILS - PLYWOOD (APA RATED SHEATHING) FASTENERS TO FRAMING SHALL BE
DRIVEN FLUSH TO FACE OF SHEATHING WITH NO COUNTERSINKING PERMITTED.
TOE-NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DIGRESS WITH THE MEMBER AND

STARTED 1/3 THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE MEMBER END

B. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD.
INSTALLATION OF LAG BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH A LEAD BORE HOLE OF 60 TO 70
PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. LEAD HOLES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR 3/8" AND
SMALLER LAG SCREWS

NOTCHES AND HOLES IN WOOD FRAMING

A. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-FOURTH THE JOIST DEPTH. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF SOLID SAWN
JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. HOLES BORED IN SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOIST
AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH
OF THE JOIST.

B. IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, ANY WOOD STUD IS PERMITTED TO
BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT OF ITS WIDTH. A
HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH IS
PERMITTED TO BE BORED IN ANY WOOD STUD. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF THE
BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN 5/8 INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED HOLES
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT OR NOTCH.

C. NOTCHES AND HOLES IN MANUFACTURED LUMBER AND PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB
JOISTS SHALL BE PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

41. WOOD FRAMING NOTES--THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE

PLANS:

A. ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE
MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, THE AITC "TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION MANUAL" AND THE AF&PA "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR

WOOD CONSTRUCTION".  MINIMUM NAILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL
CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304.10.1. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL
OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

B. WALL FRAMING: REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE SIZE OF ALL WALLS
ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" 0.C. UNO. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND AT EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS, AND
AT BEAM OR HEADER BEARING LOCATIONS. TWO 2x8 HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
OVER ALL OPENINGS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH FLOORS TO SUPPORTS BELOW. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS

SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF ALL STUD WALLS OVER 10" -0" IN HEIGHT

ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. END
NAIL TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16d NAILS, AND TOENAIL OR END NAIL
EACH STUD TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWO 16d NAILS.  FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP

PLATE WITH 16d @ 12" 0.C. AND LAP MINIMUM 4'-0" AT JOINTS AND PROVIDE
EIGHT 16d NAILS @ 4" 0.C. EACH SIDE JOINT.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD
FRAMING BELOW WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER, OR ATTACHED
TO CONCRETE BELOW WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" ON-CENTER
EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF
BUILT-UP POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d @12
ON-CENTER. ~ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF ALL STUDS AND PLATES WITH NO. 6 X 1-1/4"
TYPE S OR W SCREWS @ 8" ON-CENTER. ~ UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, 1/2
(NOMINAL) APA RATED SHEATHING (SPAN RATING 24/0) SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL
EXTERIOR SURFACES WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" ON-CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND TOP
AND BOTTOM PLATES (BLOCK UN-SUPPORTED EDGES)AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE

STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT
ALL PANEL EDGES AND PANEL ENDS

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND
ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING POINTS. TOE-NAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TWO
16d NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON
METAL JOIST HANGERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI JOIST

BEAMS TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING
SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED AT 6
ON-CENTER WITH 8d NAILS TO FRAMED PANEL EDGES, STRUTS AND OVER STUD
WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND @ 12" ON-CENTER TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING.  ALLOW
1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.
TOENAIL BLOCKING TO SUPPORTS WITH 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA 98121
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Plan Notes

1.

2.
3.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS.
THE BOTTOM OF ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE 18" MINIMUM BELOW GRADE.

4" CONCRETE SLAB OVER 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER ON 4" OF GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK OVER FIRM
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED COMPACTED BACK—FILL. REINFORCE #3 AT 16”0C EACH WAY,

CENTERED. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION/CONTROL JOINTS PER DETAIL 12/S3.1.

PROVIDE CORNER BARS PER DETAIL 8/S3.1 AT ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS.
ALL POSTS ABOVE SHALL BEAR FULLY ON BEAMS OR POSTS BELOW AND SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS FULL

BEARING THROUGH FLOORS TO THE FOUNDATION.

PROVIDE EPOXY GROUTED #4 X 2'-6" DOWELS EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 6" IN TO EXISTING CONCRETE TO
MATCH NEW HORIZONTAL REINFORCING. TYPICAL WHERE NEW CONCRETE WALL OR FOOTING TERMINATES AT

EXISTING CONCRETE. EPOXY GROUT PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING FRAMING CALLED OUT ON PLAN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
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Plan Notes

1.
2.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS.

ALL (E) SHEATHING W/ DAMAGE MORE THAN 1/4” DEEP SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND OR SUPPLEMENTED
WITH AN ADDITION SHEET OF 1/2" TONGUE AND GROOVE A.P.A. RATED PANELS (EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATING
32/16). GLUE AND NAIL AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES WITH 8D AT 6" 0.C. AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE
FRAMING AT 12" 0.C.

HEADERS OVER DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS SHALL BE (2) 2X8 MINIMUM. PROVIDE (2) TRIMMER STUDS

(MINIMUM) AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. SEE DETAIL 6/S4.1 FOR
TYPICAL INSTALLATION.

PROVIDE (2) STUDS (MINIMUM) AT EACH END OF ALL BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. BEAR
BEAM FULLY ON BUILT UP COLUMN AND PROVIDE AC, PC, OR LPC CAP.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER PRODUCTS (LSL, LWL, PSL, GL) SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT
OF 12% OR LESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT THE

MOISTURE CONTENT OF INSTALLED BEAMS FROM EXCEEDING 12%.

ALL POSTS ABOVE SHALL BEAR FULLY ON BEAMS OR POSTS BELOW AND SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS FULL
BEARING THROUGH FLOORS TO THE FOUNDATION.

SPLICE ALL TOP PLATE SPLICES PER DETAIL 10/S4.1.

PROVIDE EPOXY GROUTED #4 X 2'-6" DOWELS EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 6" IN TO EXISTING CONCRETE TO
MATCH NEW HORIZONTAL REINFORCING. TYPICAL WHERE NEW CONCRETE WALL OR FOOTING TERMINATES AT
EXISTING CONCRETE. EPOXY GROUT PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING FRAMING CALLED OUT ON PLAN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND,

s
________________________ I
ALL NEW EXTERIOR
.| WALLS SHALL BE
We, U.N.O.
= & |
® 5
< % /efd\ |
= |
& 5|
o = |
™ |
S | ;
V@)
.
N bep '
10/54.2 |
% §| B
— e 5 S
/ 6 Z =
| 7/54.2
VERIFY (2)2x6 MIN. | T &
HEADER \ O |
T
il
o L
o L]
= CS16x10'=0" - w L.
© OVER BLKG. = | | o3
= T0 SILL PLATE f | | | £ = .
= | .
= CRAWLSPACE I, = &
= ACCESS PER =g .
~ ARCH. T 8/54.2
____________________________________ R v
(2)2x8 HOR| | | ‘/%
/ 3-0" L;*'
N
| =
o ~ o
|z . -
CRAWLSPACE o T =
ACCESS PER | S =
ARCH. S =
T
LUS TYP. "
= 2x12 | @ 16 oc 5|
N N
10/54.2 3/53.2

Main Floor Framing Plan ““W”
iy ”HHIM»
u||

Scale: /4" = 1'-0’

12/532| @
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#5 CONT. AT OPENINGS

18
# x I @18"c

SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

(® - * X
fwfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ@fﬁf

1’-6" min.

2

(2)#5 CONT.

Typical Turned-Down Slab Edge 2

D 3'-0" min.

CONCRETE WALL

ADD DIAGONAL IN WALL
TO MATCH WALL REINF.

NORMAL FOOTING
REINFORCING

ADD BARS TO
MATCH NORMAL
REINFORCING

LINE OF EXCAVATION

3-0" max.

D

normal ftg.
thickness

NORMAL FOOTING
REINFORCING

Typical Stepped Footing

4
77

32" ¢lr. min.
do not pass pipes
thru this area

//
77

I
77

PIPE SLEEVES
AS REQD.

3-0" max.

Pipe and Trench Locations

4
77

EXCAVATION NOT
ALLOWED BELOW
THIS LINE

4

CONCRETE WALL————————
REINFORCE PER .
STRUCTURAL NOTES (u.n.o.)

SLAB ON GRADE

i PER PLAN
DOWELS TO MATCH
WALL VERTS.
(alt. hooks) 5
finished grade )
= '
@ s A @ (2)#5 CONT.

31
CLR

Typical Exterior Concrete Wall Footing 6

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH EXTERIOR
HORIZ. REINF.

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH CROSS WALL
HORIZ. REINF.

4

77

i
——ADDITIONAL TYP. CORNER
VERT. BARS BARS.
<[

V4
77

Double Curtain

~———— CROSS WALL

CORNER BARS T0
MATCH HORIZ. REINF.

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH CROSS WALL
HORIZ. REINF.

(alt. hooks)

)\ _________________ iz X
——ADDITIONAL TYP. CORNER
VERT. BARS BARS: 24
=l

~————— CROSS WALL

Single Curtain

Typical Corner Bars at Concrete Walls and Footings

8

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS

HOLDOWN (where occurs)

PER PLAN W/ A.B. PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

P.T. 2x PLATE W/ AB.

ro PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
SHEARWALL PER PLAN P (8"¢ @ 48”0c elsewhere)
L SLAB ON GRADE
(2) 44 CONT. TOP i
(1 ea. side of a.b.) " PER PLAN
|z ciE
HiE i
7
o
#4 @ 18"0c
VERT.(alt. bends)
Ak ; #4 @ 12°0c HORIZ
o R B (2) #4 CONT. BOT.
ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
N OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
5 8 5 GENERAL NOTES

Exterior Wall w/ Slab on Grade

9

SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

(3)#4 CONT. 6"

. e Py PN
@ L4 e 282, ‘d\ﬂ Va2 e DL e >

\.
\— PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

AND COMPACTED GRANULAR
FILL PER PLAN

Typical Slab Edge ] O

SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

\/

8" x 12" PRE-MOLDED
CONT. MASTIC JOINT STRIP.
(joint may be saw cut at
contractor’s option)

g

Pl

TERMINATE EVERY
OTHER BAR AT JOINT

PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER
AND COMPACTED GRANULAR

FILL PER PLAN

Control Joint

t—— FOR SLABS GREATER
THAN 4" IN THICKNESS,

SECOND POUR

FIRST POUR

Y

SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

7

PROVIDE 12" LONG DOUBLE
GREASED SMOOTH DOWEL @
CONSTRUCTION JOINT TO
MATCH SLAB REINFORCEMENT

I A

PLACE REINFORCING
WITHIN TOP 2" OF SLAB

o O

ACUTE ANGLES.

PROVIDE CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE TO BREAK
UP SLAB INTO RECTANGULAR AREAS
OF 250 SQUARE FEET OR LESS. AREAS
T0 BE APPROX. SQUARE AND HAVE NO
JOINT LOCATIONS TO

BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

Construction Joint

PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER
AND COMPACTED GRANULAR
FILL PER PLAN

Typical Slab Joints ] 2
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(where occurs)

VERT. GRAIN BLKG.
TO MATCH POST A

ABOVE

A35 PER

N

77

8d @ 6"oc

FRAMING & SHEATHING
PER PLAN

2x BLKG.

SHEARWALL

SCHEDULE

FOOTING DRAIN BY

OTHERS

SHEATHE & NAIL PER W6

P.T. 2x PLATE W/
58"¢x10" A.B. @ 48”oc

(2)#4 CONT. TOP
(1 ea. side of a.b.)

~—————————— RETAINING WALL PER

12/53.2

/7 SLAB ON GRADE PER PLAN

RSN NS

P.T. 2x w/ ¥87¢
AB. @ 48oc

(2)#4 CONT. TOP

PER PLAN

FRAMING & SHEATHING K

//
77

JB SERIES TOP FLANGE

HANGER

90¢# FELT SNUG FIT
BTWN. JOIST & WALL

RETAINING WALL————

PER 12/S3.2

FOOTING DRAIN
BY OTHERS

3

N

=

ST

3-0" max.

SLAB ON GRADE

/PER PLAN
S 5 s N N N
——

O

24
# x> @12%c

(144 EACH NOSE

|
N

\,
N

TR

1'=6” min.

(2)#4 BOTTOM

e et

# @ 12"0c EA. WAY

EXACT CONFIGURATION OF STAIR
(including tread and riser dimensions)
PER ARCH. DRAWINGS

Typical Stair On Grade ] O

PROVIDE FREE-DRAINING

MATERIAL

PLACE SLAB PRIOR TO

BACKFILLING WALL

SLAB ON GRADE
PER PLAN

-

fLEVEL BACKFILL

12" cr. @ #4's & #5's
2" cr. @ #'s

FOOTING DRAIN
BY OTHERS

Bl

m

tf

3
clr.

B1

ts

B2

Retaining Wall Schedule W/ Slab

H () | B s 89 r Stem Reinforcing Footing Reinforcing
Vert. Horiz. Top Longit.
3-0" 5" g’ 5" g’ # @180 | #4@12%c - (2)44
fg-g" | 1-0" | 8 5" 8’ # @180 | #4@12%c - (2)4
6'-0" 2-3" 8 5 10 #4 @ 12"0c #4 @12"0c - (4)44
8'-0" 2'-9" 8 1'-0" 12" #5 @ 12"0c # @ 12"0c # @ 18"0c (6)#5
10'-0” 3-9" 8 1'-6" 18" #7 @ 12°0c #4 @ 12"0c #4 @ 18"0c (8)#5

12

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA 98121
p: 206.443.6212 ssfengineers.com

934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA 98402
p: 253.284.9470 ssfengineers.com

.
Copyright 2019 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

[
DRAWN:
RJ
DESIGN:
KWW
CHECKED:
KMR
APPROVED:
DS
[
REVISIONS:
A Corrections Feb. 19, 2019
A Corrections Mar. 21, 2019
/3\ Corrections July 12, 2019

DPD:

I
PROJECT TITLE:

LBH Residence

7450 North Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA

I
ARCHITECT:

Stillwell Hanson Architects

46 Etruria Street, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109
PH 206 297 1504

|
ISSUE:
Permit
|
SHEET TITLE:
Concrete
Details
|
SCALE:
3/4" = 1'-0" U.N.O.
DATE:
November 30, 2018
PROJECT NO:
00834-2018-08
SHEET NO:

S3.2




PLAN E o g
VIEW & 5 e
N| 1»
17
SECTION
—ik
2
# OF WOOD BMS (L\L) 2-134” 3-134" 4-1%4"
SDS SCREW SIZE Va3 Ya"xdl” 1/4"x6”
# OF SDS SCREWS 3 3 3
SPACING OF SDS SCREWS 16"0c 8"oc 6"oc
NOTES:

— MIN. SCREW END DISTANCE = 4"

Sistering Schedule for Multi Beams 2

yra
77

77

T

4

77

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

//
//
77

74
77

/
77
77

2 in . @ :

(2)IF SHEARWALL OR
16d @ 12°0c AT
OTHER WALLS

INTERSECTING WALL ————
» (see left if shearwall) L,

77 77

(1) PLYWOOD PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(2) BASE PLATE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

(3) 16d @ 8"oc

Typical Shearwall Intersections

TYP. DOUBLE TOP PLATE

A35 (at exterior walls only) /—L

OMIT @ HEADERS < 6'-0"

(6)16d

N
X

TYP. STUDS T

\— BEAM OR HEADER

PER PLAN

-~ PROVIDE (2) BEARING

STUDS U.O.N.

BLOCKING
BTWN. JOISTS

(2)16d

EA. JOIST

2x BLOCKING
BTWN. STUDS

PANEL EDGE NAILING OF
SHEARWALL BELOW

(4)8d INTO
EA. BLOCK

PROVIDE 3Y2" LSL JOIST

//

OR BLKG. @ SHEARWALLS (2)16d

ABOVE W/ EDGE NAILING Eh BLOCK
CLOSER THAN 4%oc
/
\ TOP PLATE CONNECTION 1 (TL)I JBO&SGT %Aigf?zc
W/ 16d NAILS OR ALY '
A35 W/ LSL

TJI JOISTS PER PLAN

PANEL EDGE NAILING -

SHEATHING PANEL JOINT
W/ PANEL EDGE NAILING

2x BLOCKING
BTWN. STUDS

BOTTOM PLATE CONNECTION

PANEL EDGE NAILING

K

6'-0" min. BETWEEN SPLICES

‘4‘Aﬁ‘4

WSPLICE TO OCCUR AT €
OF VERT. STUD TYP.

Typical Top Plate Splice

10

16d NAILING

PER SCHEDULE

Detail B

PLAN VIEW AT ABUTTING PANEL
EDGES OF W3 & W2

© Q0 @®@ © ®

© e @

Bearing Wall Non—Bearing Wall
NOTE:
SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR ALL NAILING AND
CONNECTIONS, NOT OTHERWISE NOTED
5 Typical Header Support w/2 Bearing Studs 6 Typical Shearwall Construction
~ 64 NATLING Shearwall Schedule ©@0®®®
EL/J\h\:IVgEF(%)RngI\F;.IﬂN SR SCHEDULE - Mark Sheathi Panel Edge Top Plate Connection Base Plate Connection
: ) ar edarnin ope . .
(8)16d @ 4"oc STAGGERED (2) 16d @ EA. STUD SEE NOTES FOR 9 Nailing if TJI if Wood at Wood © at Concrete
ADDITIONAI— — ” ” n ”n ” ” ”
AT EACH SIDE OF SPLICE ELSEIHERE = 2 NALR i W6 | 15/32” CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 6"oc 16d @ 6"oc A35 @ 24”0 16d @ 6"oc %8’s AB. @ 48"0c
FTOP CHORD SPLICE 164 NATLING “ EDCE OF i W4 | 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 4"oc 164 @ 4"oc A35 @ 16"0c (2)rows 16d @ 6%0c | 98"6 AB. @ 32"oc
. A . A R At PER SCHEDULE WASHER ” W3 @ | 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 3oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc A35 @ 120c (2)rows 16d @ 6”0c 58" AB. @ 24”0
X I O [ X1 I I I I . .
" "B \\ Detail A Detail C w2 @] 15/32" cDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 2oc (2)rows 16d @ 4”oc A35 @ 9"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4’0c® | 95’6 AB. @ 160
BOTTOM CHORD BLOCK PANEL EDGES WITH 2x MIN. LAID FLAT AND NAIL PANELS TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH 8d @ 12%0.c.
SPLICE 3/8" 1/2” @ 8d NAILS SHALL BE 0.131"6 x 2 1/2” (common) — 16d NAILS SHALL BE 0.135° x 3 1/2" (box)
min typ. 3 EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS AT LEAST 7”. EXPANSION BOLTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 4” EMBEDMENT. TITEN HD SCREW ANCHORS
Ly MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS W/ 4” EMBEDMENT. ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE 3" x 3" x 1/4” MIN. PLATE WASHERS. PLATE WASHERS SHALL
LT EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2° OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE WITH SHEATHING. SEE DETALL C.
GENALING — L oo 1 3x STUDS OR DOUBLE STUDS NAILED TOGETHER W/ BASE PLATE NAILING ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES OF W3 AND W2.
| W | - SEE DETAIL B. WHERE 3x STUDS ARE USED FOR W2, STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES.
OVER EA. STUD | | LB .
i S | eq|leq TWO STUDS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED AT EACH END OF ALL SHEARWALLS AND ALL END STUDS SHALL RECEIVE PANEL EDGE NAILING,

SEE PLANS AND HOLDOWN SCHEDULE FOR ALTERNATE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE W6, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7/16" 0.S.B. MAY BE SUBSITUTED FOR 15/32" CDX.

LTP4’s (HORIZIONTAL ORIENTATION) W/ 8d COMMON MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.

A 2x NAILER ATTACHED W/ BASE PLATE NAILING PER DETAIL A MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
AT MULTI-ROW NAILING, MINIMUM OFFSET BETWEEN ROWS AND ROW SPACING 1/2", SEE DETAIL D.

PROVIDE (3) ROWS 16d @ 6"oc AT LVL RIMS.

Shearwall Schedule - (Sheathed One Side) ] 2
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COL. WIDTH
+31/2

~
o~

e TN
—

=L |=
N — I - o
i = |
1 S|™
+ ‘ S, +
+ Wz"i |
o
i COL. WIDTH + 1"
|2 §
3= ]
5| =< | o~ COLUMN PER PLAN Corner Wall
| @ | |
=|d | |
=2 Bl
= |
— |2 | |
e L e (2)4"¢ ANCHOR BOLTS
Baseplate - HSS Column 2 3 4
—T
b (2)%4"8 BOLTS F(4)3>/4”¢ BOLTS POST PER PLAN ————— H->< [=—POST PER PLAN
i AT BEAM GAGE ‘ AT BEAM GAGE
| | 2x BLOCKING olan [[\ =2« BLOCKING
| 12 471; Y si6 PER PLAN, -
Ve XX g N # WRAP" AROUND <, |=—POST PER PLAN
| | GUARDRAIL BY OTHERS— =1 | DTT2Z @ 48"0c w/ HOLDOWN PER PLAN W/ ENDS OF POSTS T
H o L I /29 THRU-BOLT W.T.S. TO MATCH A.B.
e BT~ , IN HOLDOWN SCHEDULE <
B B 84 @ 6"oc | FRAMING & SHEATHING Z Plan
o SEAM SIZE PER PLAN o / PER PLAN SHEATHE & NAIL PER W3 g
P P typ. 2x BEAM WIDTH NAILER
L b 3
o BEARING P 12" | /16 W/ 5870 WTS. @ 48%0c { NAILING PER SHEARWALL FRAMING & SHEATHING
o o N / PER PLAN
/4 COLUNN PER PLAN /<[ 2x BEAM WIDTH NAILER

Where Beam Stops Where Beam Continues

NOTE:

BEARING PLATE THICKNESS SHALL BE
%4" WHERE DEPTH OF SUPPORTED
MEMBER EXCEEDS 24

Typical Beam Bearing on HSS or Pipe Column

N 2

BEAM PER PLAN W/
SOLID WEB FILLER W/
58”9 THRU-BOLT @ 48”oc

BEAM PER PLAN W/
SOLID WEB FILLER W/
8”8 THRU-BOLT @ 48"oc

588 WH.S. @ 16”0c

W/ Y8"¢ W.T.S. @ 48"oc

//
77

\ LUS HANGER

(2)#4 CONT. TOP
1

g (1 ea. side of a.b.)
—~—————————————— CONC. WALL REINF. PER ﬁ
GEN. STRUCT. NOTES

,%,

-~ (E) SHEARWALL
(E) FRAMING

8d @ 6"oc

DTT1Z @ 48"oc

//
77
//
77

\ 7 \ LUS HANGER

HEADER PER PLAN \/
(where occurs) S\

2x JOIST DEPTH LEDGER
w/ (3) SDS Va"x3Y2
SCREWS @ 16”0c

P A
10

11

POST PER PLAN ————

V74

2x BLOCKING

HOLDOWN PER PLAN W/
W.T.S. TO MATCH AB.
IN HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

SHEATHE & NAIL PER W3

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

2x BEAM WIDTH NAILER
W/ 58”8 W.T.S. @ 48”0c

—F
H-><" [=—POST PER PLAN

olan [1\ =2« BLOCKING

e

BEAM PER PLAN W/
SOLID WEB FILLER W/
58”9 THRU-BOLT @ 48"0c

v CS16 PER PLAN,—

WRAP AROUND < |=—POST PER PLAN
ENDS OF POSTS 1

Plan

FRAMING & SHEATHING
i / PER PLAN

per arch.

/7
77

\ LUS HANGER

A
* 12

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA 98121
p: 206.443.6212 ssfengineers.com

934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA 98402
p: 253.284.9470 ssfengineers.com

.
Copyright 2019 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

—
DRAWN:

RJ
DESIGN:

KWW
CHECKED:

KMR
APPROVED:

DJS
—
REVISIONS:

A Corrections Feb. 19, 2019

Corrections Mar. 21, 2019
/3\ Corrections July 12,2019
[
DPD:
[

PROJECT TITLE:

LBH Residence

7450 North Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA

I
ARCHITECT:

Stillwell Hanson Architects

46 Etruria Street, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98109
PH 206 297 1504

I
ISSUE:
Permit
I
SHEET TITLE:
Wood
Framing
Details
I
SCALE:
3/4" = 1'-0" U.N.O.
DATE:
November 30, 2018
PROJECT NO:
00834-2018-08
SHEET NO:

S4.2




ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

BASIS OF BEARINGS LEGAL DESCRIPTION LEGEND
, . FOUND CASED CONCRETE MONUMENT @ TREE (TYPE, SIZE)
HELD BEARING OF N 00°03'00” W ALONG N—S LINE OF SEC. 1, LOT 9, BLOCK 2, MCGILVRA’ S ISLAND ADDITION ACCORDING TO THE
T.24N., R.4.E., WM. AS SHOWN HEREON AND PER MERCER ISLAND PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 16 OF PLATS, PAGE 58, IN O FOUND REBAR & CAP / IRON PIPE @ FIRE HYDRANT
LOT LINE REVISION NO. Ml 96—1381 IN VOL. 116 OF SURVEYS, PG KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF
34 WHICH IS ESTABLISHED BY JUDGMENT AND DECREE IN THE SUPERIOR {p— BENCHMARK S WATER METER
COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, CASE NUMBER 582636,
DATED AUGUST 8, 1962, SAID BOUNDARY LINE BEING DESCRIBED AS . OAS METER X|,,  WATER VALVE
FOLLOWS:
REFERENCES o, GAS VALVE — %——%— FENCE (WIRE)
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE, BLOCK 2, MCGILVRA’ S
ISLAND ADDITION, SAID POINT BEING WEST A DISTANCE OF 104.13 G MAIL BOX FENCE (WOOD)
R1. RECORD OF SURVEY, VOL. 116, PG. 034. FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK, THENCE
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. NORTH 10°57'20” EAST 91.90 FEET, THENCE NORTH 309°00" EAST Dpgr  POST GAS LINE
9.30 FEET, THENCE NORTH 4°36'00” EAST 65.20 FEET, THENCE - R CONDITIONING. UNIT ; CONER LINE (OVERHEAD)
: NORTH 9°06°00” EAST 38.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 5410°30” EAST AC —P—
SURVEYOR'S NOTES 60.87 FEET, THENCE NORTH 7°45°36” EAST 118 FEET, MORE OR - COWER HAND HOLE SEVER LINE
LESS, TO THE SHORE LINE OF LAKE WASHINGTON, PH L —SS—— L
1. THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN MARCH OF TOGETHER WITH SECOND CLASS SHORELANDS ADJOINING D, POWER METER DRAINAGE LINE
2018. THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND RECORDED ON 5 CONER POLE y WATER LINE
MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC THEODOLITE. THE SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, COUNTY OF KING, STATE PP
DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD. WRITTEN FIELD NOTES OF WASHINGTON.
MAY NOT EXIST. DPT POWER TRANSFORMER BUILDING
SEWER CLEANOUT RETAINING WALL
2. ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED DURING THE SCHEDULE B ITEMS ® co
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. O,  SEWER HAND HOLE [ ] ASPHALT SURFACE
3. SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 531510-0125. 3. NOTICE OF TAP OR CONNECTION CHARGES WHICH HAVE BEEN OR () SEWER MANHOLE CONCRETE SURFACE
4. APPROXIMATE SUBJECT PROPERTY UPLAND AREA IS: o T e O T e e e e corbED AREA DRAIN 7777777 bEck / DOCK
30,945 SQ FT +/— (0.71 ACRES) INSTRUMENT. INQUIRIES REGARDING THE SPECIFIC AMOUNT OF THE - 7] siae sureace
CHARGES SHOULD BE MADE TO THE CITY/COUNTY/AGENCY.
5. FIELD DATA FOR THIS SURVEY WAS OBTAINED BY DIRECT FIELD OITY /GOUNTY /AGENGY: CITY OF MERCER ISLAND —
MEASUREMENTS WITH A CALIBRATED ELECTRONIC 5—SECOND SECORDED: DECLVBER 6 1977 CATCH BASIN (TYPE 1) | GRAVEL SURFACE
TOTAL STATION AND/OR SURVEY GRADE GPS OBSERVATIONS. SECORDING NOw 7712060812 CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) CookeRy
ALL ANGULAR AND LINEAR RELATIONSHIPS ARE ACCURATE AND (NOT SURVEY RELATED) FROSOSOSC
MEET THE STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332—130—090. D X7 7 R A , ,
4. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF: e AL el Yo Ay >
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7. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN AN AREA HAVING A ZONE ©
DESIGNATION "X”, PER THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT g-RAE@%_:EE“’_‘ETALN/TE‘gATL'TTEYTSEMSETARNODPSSTNAD,'J'ggiTTT'L*EEREOFi
AGENCY (FEMA), ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NO. "NOT SURPOSE. SEWER TRUNK LINES WITH MANHOLES
THE CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE RECORDED: NOVEMBER 06. 1968 /
COMMUNITY IN WHICH THE PROPERTY IS SITUATED. REGORDING NO.: 8430429
(PLOTTED) /
8. ZONING REPORT NOT PROVIDED PER ITEM 6 (a) ALTA/NSPS LAND -
TITLE SURVEY OPTIONAL SURVEY RESPONSIBILITIES AND 6. RESTRICTIVE COVENANT NONUSE OF ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT /
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS THEREOF: /
9. THE TOTAL NUMBER OF STRIPED PARKING SPACES ON THE RECORDED: JANUARY 05, 2006
PROPERTY IS 2 (GARAGE), INCLUDING O DESIGNATED DISABLED RECORDING NO.: 20060105000287 /
SPACES. (NOT SURVEY RELATED)
10. THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING 7. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT AND THE /
WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS AT THE ;EE“C/‘)‘;DE'SD ESQE'EONQ%OBHEREOF- / =
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CONTROLLING JURISDICTION OF PROPOSED CHANGES TO STREET
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/ m o
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TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND B 7 %3
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